
Organization Name Amount Awarded Decision Date Project Name

Neuro Vitality Center $50,000.00 03/30/1999 189 - Recreational Therapist Salary
Neuro Vitality Center $25,000.00 04/27/1999 188 - Recreational Therapist Salary
Family Services of the Desert, Inc dba Food Now $25,000.00 06/30/1999 345 - grant # 1999-008
Institute of Critical Care Medicine $246,500.00 06/30/1999 350 - grant # 1999-021
Jewish Family Service of the Desert $3,000.00 06/30/1999 352 - grant # 199-028
Jewish Family Service of the Desert $25,000.00 06/30/1999 351 - grant # 199-007
Neuro Vitality Center $3,000.00 08/24/1999 187 - Theater Video Equipment
Neuro Vitality Center $3,000.00 10/26/1999 185 - Physical Therapy Equipment
Neuro Vitality Center $18,383.00 10/26/1999 186 - Computer Y2K Upgrade
Aids Assistance Program $25,000.00 12/31/1999 293 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Alzheimer's Association $3,500.00 12/31/1999 295 - HISTORICAL GRANT
American Diabetes Association $25,000.00 12/31/1999 296 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Cathedral City Police Department $3,000.00 12/31/1999 309 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Catholic Charities $25,000.00 12/31/1999 313 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Coachella Valley Autism Society of America $3,000.00 12/31/1999 317 - HISTORICAL GRANT
D.A.R.E. $3,000.00 12/31/1999 329 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Desert AIDS Project d/b/a/ DAP Health $25,000.00 12/31/1999 327 - HISTORICAL GRANT
LOV A Second Chance Foundation $25,000.00 12/31/1999 385 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Mizell Center $28,000.00 12/31/1999 387 - HealthLink
North Palm Springs Volunteer Fire Department $20,000.00 12/31/1999 400 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Olive Crest $25,000.00 12/31/1999 401 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Palm Springs Fire Department $25,000.00 12/31/1999 404 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Peace Builders $25,000.00 12/31/1999 411 - HISTORICAL GRANT
The Mourning Star Center, Inc. $3,000.00 12/31/1999 396 - HISTORICAL GRANT
The Ranch Recovery Centers, Inc. $25,000.00 12/31/1999 423 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Neuro Vitality Center $28,000.00 01/03/2000 184 - Recreational Therapist Salary
Inland Counties Health Systems Agency $50,000.00 05/16/2000 82 - Peace Leaders
Cove Communities Senior Association dba The Joslyn Center $3,000.00 06/30/2000 357 - grant # 2000-052
Desert Friends of John Tracy Clinic $3,073.26 06/30/2000 347 - grant 2000-054
Desert Sheriff's Search and Rescue $35,000.00 06/30/2000 339 - 2000-027
Guide Dogs of the Desert $3,000.00 06/30/2000 348 - grant # 2000-055
Jewish Family Service of the Desert $12,450.00 06/30/2000 354 - grant # 2000-016
Jewish Family Service of the Desert $25,000.00 06/30/2000 353 - grant 2000-007-p
Palm Springs Lion's Club $3,000.00 06/30/2000 361 - grant # 2000-046
FIND Food Bank $25,000.00 10/17/2000 34 - purchase a cargo van
ABC Recovery Center $25,000.00 12/31/2000 292 - HISTORICAL GRANT
American Red Cross $85,000.00 12/31/2000 299 - Emerg vehicle/CPR
Animal Samaritans $33,000.00 12/31/2000 303 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Birth Choices of the Desert $15,000.00 12/31/2000 306 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Catholic Charities $25,000.00 12/31/2000 314 - HISTORICAL GRANT
City of Palm Springs Police Department $40,000.00 12/31/2000 408 - Mounted Police
City of Palm Springs Police Department $70,000.00 12/31/2000 409 - Narcotics Task Force
Community Health Assessment $75,000.00 12/31/2000 325 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Desert AIDS Project d/b/a/ DAP Health $75,000.00 12/31/2000 328 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Desert Arc $26,000.00 12/31/2000 330 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Mizell Center $25,000.00 12/31/2000 394 - Outreach Low Income
Mizell Center $25,000.00 12/31/2000 395 - FIND
Mizell Center $50,000.00 12/31/2000 392 - Flu Shots
Mizell Center $53,000.00 12/31/2000 388 - HealthLink
National MS Society $15,000.00 12/31/2000 399 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Palm Springs Child Development Center $2,900.00 12/31/2000 403 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Palm Springs Fire Department $47,416.00 12/31/2000 405 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Palm Springs Recreation Department $3,000.00 12/31/2000 410 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Pegasus Therapeutic Riding $3,000.00 12/31/2000 413 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Precision Ultrasound $25,000.00 12/31/2000 416 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Saint Theresa School $3,850.00 12/31/2000 419 - HISTORICAL GRANT
The Mourning Star Center, Inc. $25,000.00 12/31/2000 397 - HISTORICAL GRANT
The Ranch Recovery Centers, Inc. $50,000.00 12/31/2000 424 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Cove Communities Senior Association dba The Joslyn Center $25,000.00 06/30/2001 358 - grant # 2001-017
Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary $70,000.00 06/30/2001 341 - 2001-013
Desert Veterans Memorial Association $188,000.00 06/30/2001 340 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Harvest of Wellness Foundation $3,000.00 06/30/2001 349 - grant # 2001-043
Jewish Family Service of the Desert $3,000.00 06/30/2001 355 - grant 2001-044
Jewish Family Service of the Desert $25,000.00 06/30/2001 356 - grant # 2001-095
Palm Springs Lion's Club $3,000.00 06/30/2001 363 - grant # 2001-077
Cove Communities Senior Association dba The Joslyn Center $21,000.00 11/20/2001 359 - grant #s:  2001-005 & 006
Foundation for Diabetes Education $25,000.00 11/20/2001 346 - grant 2002-001
Neuro Vitality Center $40,000.00 11/27/2001 182 - Adopt-A-Client
American Legion Scholardhips $25,000.00 12/31/2001 297 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Angel View $10,000.00 12/31/2001 301 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Boy Scouts of America $5,000.00 12/31/2001 307 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Boys & Girls Club of Palm Springs $25,000.00 12/31/2001 402 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Cathedral City Senior Center aka Cathedral Center $38,000.00 12/31/2001 311 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Community Access Center $22,400.00 12/31/2001 321 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Community Blood Bank $51,000.00 12/31/2001 323 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Desert Arc $25,000.00 12/31/2001 331 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Desert Business Association Foundation $3,000.00 12/31/2001 334 - HISTORICAL GRANT

Green House Golf Academy $3,000.00 12/31/2001 335 - Desert Highland Golf Class
2001-040

Mizell Center $50,000.00 12/31/2001 393 - Flu Shots
Mizell Center $52,229.00 12/31/2001 389 - HealthLink
Palm Springs International Film Festival $25,000.00 12/31/2001 406 - Drug Free
Peace Builders $75,000.00 12/31/2001 412 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Shelter From The Storm Inc $50,000.00 12/31/2001 420 - Hire part-time psychiatrist
The Mourning Star Center, Inc. $25,000.00 12/31/2001 398 - HISTORICAL GRANT

Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary $25,000.00 02/19/2002 342 - matching funds for a variety of programs
2002-027

Desert Rainbow Foundation $10,000.00 05/21/2002 336 - scholarships for medical students
2002-074

Desert Samaritans for the Elderly $25,000.00 05/21/2002 337 - Financial Aid/Medical Asst & Transportation
2002-019

Jewish Family Service of the Desert $3,000.00 07/23/2002 178 - Grant Writer
Project Linus $5,000.00 10/15/2002 33 - distribute blankets  to traumatized and ill children
Neuro Vitality Center $21,000.00 10/29/2002 181 - Theater Remodel
Angel View $10,000.00 12/31/2002 302 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Betty Ford Center (Foundation) $10,000.00 12/31/2002 305 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Cathedral City Senior Center aka Cathedral Center $25,000.00 12/31/2002 312 - HISTORICAL GRANT
CV Spin $20,000.00 12/31/2002 326 - Tour de Palm Springs
Mizell Center $55,000.00 12/31/2002 390 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Palm Springs International Film Festival $25,000.00 12/31/2002 407 - Drug Free
Palm Springs Unified School District $4,300.00 12/31/2002 417 - HISTORICAL GRANT
The Ranch Recovery Centers, Inc. $30,000.00 12/31/2002 425 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Betty Ford Center (Foundation) $10,000.00 01/28/2003 191 - Children's Program Building
Jewish Family Service of the Desert $135,000.00 01/28/2003 180 - PHI:  Mental Health Collaborative
Hanson House Foundation, Inc. $76,800.00 05/20/2003 86 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Arthritis Foundation $25,000.00 06/17/2003 120 - Arthritis Self-Help Course
Working Wonders $65,000.00 06/24/2003 177 - Family Case Management
Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary $28,000.00 06/30/2003 343 - HISTORICAL GRANT

Desert Samaritans for the Elderly $35,000.00 06/30/2003 338 - transportation for seniors
2003-204

Eisenhower Medical Center dba Eisenhower Health $37,200.00 06/30/2003 344 - grant 2003-134
House of Four Seasons, Inc. $75,000.00 06/30/2003 364 - grant terminated with $30K not paid
Palm Springs Lion's Club $24,500.00 06/30/2003 362 - grant # 2003-163
Boys and Girls Club of Desert Hot Springs $153,740.00 07/01/2003 214 - Mobile clinic in Desert Hot Springs to increase access to preventive and basic health services
Paws & Hearts $2,500.00 07/17/2003 81 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Palm Desert Chamber of Commerce $100.00 08/14/2003 87 - Sponsor--7th Annual Peace Officer and Public Safety Appreciation Day
John F Kennedy Memorial Foundation $2,000.00 09/18/2003 73 - Corporate sponsorship of JFK Foundation Golf Tournament
Language Literacy Link $5,000.00 09/25/2003 74 - HISTORICAL GRANT
College of the Desert Foundation $150,000.00 10/21/2003 117 - Fast-Track Evening and Weekend Nursing Program
Episcopal Community Services $66,429.21 11/18/2003 37 - Desert Resource Center
FIND Food Bank $40,000.00 11/18/2003 36 - Hunger's Hope for the Coachella Valley
ABC Recovery Center $25,000.00 12/23/2003 65 - Residency fees for low-income clients
Aids Assistance Program $25,000.00 12/31/2003 294 - HISTORICAL GRANT
American Legion Scholardhips $12,500.00 12/31/2003 298 - HISTORICAL GRANT
American Red Cross $30,000.00 12/31/2003 300 - Emerg vehicle/CPR
Barbara Sinatra Children's Center $25,000.00 12/31/2003 304 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Cathedral City Fire Department $10,000.00 12/31/2003 308 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Children's Discovery Museum $7,810.00 12/31/2003 315 - HISTORICAL GRANT
College of the Desert Foundation $49,555.00 12/31/2003 319 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Community Access Center $114,000.00 12/31/2003 322 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Community Blood Bank $50,000.00 12/31/2003 324 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Desert Arc $40,000.00 12/31/2003 332 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Martha's Village & Kitchen $25,000.00 12/31/2003 386 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Mizell Center $20,000.00 12/31/2003 391 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Pegasus Therapeutic Riding $5,000.00 12/31/2003 414 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Shelter From The Storm Inc $75,000.00 12/31/2003 421 - Staff funding
The Ranch Recovery Centers, Inc. $75,000.00 12/31/2003 426 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Project Linus $2,250.00 01/13/2004 32 - production and distribution of blankets to traumatized and ill children.
Operation Safe House Inc $53,773.76 01/20/2004 133 - Architectural drawings and related services for construction of SafeHouse of the Desert
Operation Safe House Inc $1,000,000.00 01/20/2004 202 - SafeHouse of the Desert: Temporary residential shelter for runaway and throwaway children
Aids Assistance Program $4,524.70 01/23/2004 68 - Capital/ADA improvements
Jeffrey Sandholm Memorial Community Crisis and Helpline $5,000.00 03/16/2004 71 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Paws & Hearts $5,000.00 04/01/2004 80 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Cathedral City Senior Center aka Cathedral Center $12,667.00 04/20/2004 22 - Geo-dialing installation at Cathedral City Police Department
California State University, San Bernardino $148,313.00 06/15/2004 121 - RN to BSN degree program



Jewish Family Service of the Desert $10,000.00 06/15/2004 25 - Solutions for Seniors (geriatric case management)
John F Kennedy Memorial Foundation $89,000.00 06/15/2004 26 - Well Care Clinic expansion
Neuro Vitality Center $26,000.00 06/15/2004 29 - Feeding a Healthy Heart
Parkinson’s Resource Organization $97,500.00 06/15/2004 27 - Caregiver support program
Riverside County Economic Development Agency $135,000.00 06/15/2004 122 - LVN training program
Riverside County Office on Aging $20,000.00 06/15/2004 28 - Fit After Fifty
Working Wonders $75,000.00 06/15/2004 119 - Prevention/case management
Desert Samaritans for the Elderly $30,000.00 06/22/2004 58 - Volunteer Samaritans for the Elderly
Eisenhower Medical Center dba Eisenhower Health $725,000.00 06/22/2004 115 - Pre-Diabetic Screening
Family Services of the Desert, Inc dba Food Now $88,187.50 06/22/2004 116 - Mental health services in Desert Hot Springs
Jewish Family Service of the Desert $62,601.00 06/22/2004 59 - DMHC - Preventive Health Initiative continuation project.
Riverside County Public Health Department $97,270.00 06/28/2004 94 - Chronic Illness Management and Education Services (CHIMES)
Cove Communities Senior Association dba The Joslyn Center $80,000.00 06/30/2004 360 - historical from COO grant summary
Community Blood Bank $65,000.00 07/20/2004 118 - Purchase bloodmobile
Volunteer Center of Riverside County $10,000.00 08/10/2004 31 - Senior Ombudsman Service
Neuro Vitality Center $5,000.00 08/17/2004 30 - repair air conditioning
Desert AIDS Project d/b/a/ DAP Health $10,000.00 09/01/2004 114 - Behavioral assessment to determine optimal education design
Palm Springs Art Museum $7,000.00 10/26/2004 19 - Jump start your art outreach program
Alzheimer's Association $37,000.00 11/22/2004 10 - Spanish outreach network
Cathedral City Senior Center aka Cathedral Center $45,000.00 11/22/2004 3 - Guardian (geo-dialer) system for homebound senior citizens
Cove Communities Senior Association dba The Joslyn Center $25,000.00 11/22/2004 4 - New exercise and dance floor
Episcopal Community Services $55,000.00 11/22/2004 12 - Desert Resource Center
Coachella Valley Child Care Council $5,000.00 12/21/2004 39 - Early Childhood Education Conference
College of the Desert Foundation $5,000.00 12/21/2004 41 - Jackie Suitt Scholarship Fund
Visiting Nurse Association of the Inland Counties $10,000.00 12/21/2004 40 - Pilot test for point-of-care technology for the VNAIC orthopedic program
Coachella Valley Autism Society of America $5,000.00 12/31/2004 318 - HISTORICAL GRANT
College of the Desert Foundation $2,426.00 12/31/2004 320 - 2004-191-p
Desert Arc $16,000.00 12/31/2004 333 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Pegasus Therapeutic Riding $5,000.00 12/31/2004 415 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Shelter From The Storm Inc $125,000.00 12/31/2004 422 - Domestic Violence Education & Intervention Program for COD Nursing Program
California State University, San Bernardino $1,000,000.00 01/25/2005 44 - Construction of Health Sciences building
Coachella Valley Association of Governments $10,000.00 01/25/2005 42 - Valleywide Childhood Obesity Campaign - Planning grant (initial phase)
Eisenhower Medical Center dba Eisenhower Health $10,000.00 01/25/2005 43 - Diabetes Education Scholarships
Institute of Critical Care Medicine $565,000.00 01/25/2005 45 - Public access defibrillator and cardiopulmonary resuscitation program
Project Linus $4,000.00 02/22/2005 17 - Blanket production and delivery
Coachella Valley Autism Society of America $10,000.00 03/29/2005 83 - Family Support Network
Coachella Valley Economic Partnership $10,000.00 05/24/2005 88 - Career Pathway Initiative
Desert Rainbow Foundation $10,000.00 05/24/2005 95 - Medical/Health Studies Scholarships
Friends of the Desert Mountains $46,581.00 06/28/2005 53 - Health and Safety in the Natural Environment
Working Wonders $115,000.00 06/28/2005 49 - Prevention/Case Management
City of Desert Hot Springs $100,000.00 07/26/2005 102 - Community Health Plan
Desert Cancer Foundation $150,000.00 07/26/2005 91 - Project Support & Expansion
Episcopal Community Services $57,500.00 07/26/2005 104 - Nightengale Manor:  Case Management for Emergency Shelter
Volunteer Center of Riverside County $55,000.00 07/26/2005 101 - 211 Outreach/Snapshot Project
Well In The Desert $5,000.00 07/26/2005 99 - Summer food program
Angel View $40,000.00 09/27/2005 103 - Hydrotherapy program
Jewish Family Service of San Diego $55,314.00 10/25/2005 112 - COACHELLA VALLEY SERVICES AND OVERNIGHT SHELTER PROGRAM (CV-SOS)
Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary $35,000.00 11/22/2005 106 - Volun-Teens, pediatric ER assistance, social services assistance
Riverside County Public Health Department $100,000.00 11/22/2005 111 - Childhood Asthma Program
City of Desert Hot Springs $119,000.00 12/31/2005 316 - HISTORICAL GRANT
California State University, San Bernardino $1,000,000.00 01/24/2006 127 - Construction of Health Sciences building
California State University, San Bernardino $1,000,000.00 01/24/2006 140 - Construction of Health Sciences building (matching grant)
Jewish Family Service of San Diego $1,586.00 01/24/2006 139 - Mobile technology for SOS
Desert Arc $5,730.00 02/28/2006 141 - Technology for Group Homes
Desert Friends of John Tracy Clinic $3,500.00 02/28/2006 136 - Expand tympanometry screening
Project Linus $4,000.00 03/28/2006 142 - Project Linus
Visiting Nurse Association of the Inland Counties $100,000.00 03/28/2006 137 - Point-of-care technology for the Palm Desert Orthopedic Program
Coachella Valley Child Care Council $90,291.00 04/25/2006 134 - Child Care Center Accreditation Facilitation Project
Betty Ford Center (Foundation) $31,356.00 06/27/2006 147 - Children's program
Cathedral City High School $43,841.89 06/27/2006 153 - SSP - Medical Services Planning Year
The Smile Factory of the Tiempo de Los Ninos, Inc. $935,000.00 06/27/2006 149 - Expansion equipment & operating expenses
United Cerebral Palsy of the Inland Empire $84,956.25 06/27/2006 146 - Little Bridges:  Disabled Children's Social Recreation Program
Coachella Valley Economic Partnership $5,785.98 10/24/2006 8801 - Career Pathway Initiative
Desert Cancer Foundation $155,000.00 10/24/2006 156 - Comprehensive Program & Capacity Building Support
Family Services of the Desert, Inc dba Food Now $30,000.00 10/24/2006 157 - Organizational Health Initiative - Capacity-Building Program
HARC, Inc. $50,000.00 10/24/2006 165 - Health Assessment Resource Center (operational expenses)
Jewish Family Service of San Diego $52,085.59 10/24/2006 160 - Coachella Valley Services and Overnight Shelter (2nd year)
Jewish Family Service of the Desert $117,595.04 11/28/2006 171 - Nightengale Manor - Supportive Services
Neuro Vitality Center $193,733.75 11/28/2006 143 - Organizational Development
Community Blood Bank $154,000.00 12/19/2006 167 - Computer Systems Conversion and Update project
Palm Springs Unified School District $30,000.00 12/31/2006 418 - HISTORICAL GRANT
City of Cathedral City $262,749.47 02/27/2007 154 - Cathedral City Soccer Field Park/Walking Fitness Track
Desert Samaritans for the Elderly $21,720.00 03/27/2007 194 - Gambling Addiction for Seniors
Project Linus $4,000.00 03/27/2007 14201 - Project Linus
Arthritis Foundation $66,000.00 05/22/2007 166 - Self-Help Program
Coachella Valley Economic Partnership $227,236.00 05/22/2007 162 - Healthcare Industry Council Implementation and Development of Sustainability Structure (2 YEARS)
College of the Desert Foundation $500,000.00 05/22/2007 193 - Endowed director of nursing position
Working Wonders $65,000.00 06/26/2007 150 - Youth Education
Operation Safe House Inc $336,118.23 09/24/2007 219 - HISTORICAL GRANT
FIND Food Bank $1,700,000.00 09/25/2007 174 - Capital Fund Raising Campaign
Angel View $86,000.00 10/29/2007 206 - Construction and equipment funding
Betty Ford Center (Foundation) $32,297.00 10/29/2007 212 - Children's Program
Family Services of the Desert, Inc dba Food Now $75,000.00 10/29/2007 204 - Capacity building
Friends of the Desert Mountains $25,000.00 10/29/2007 205 - HIKE: Healthy Initiative for Kids in the Environment
HARC, Inc. $200,000.00 10/29/2007 207 - Capacity-building/sustainability
Sky Valley Parks Emergency Response Team $3,650.00 01/08/2008 228 - Emergency Response Team
Jewish Family Service of the Desert $110,635.92 01/22/2008 222 - Case Management & Supportive Services for Families at Nightengale Manor
Desert Arc $86,000.00 03/25/2008 226 - Replacement for one bus
Bridges of Hope $7,920.00 04/22/2008 234 - Food Pantry
Desert Women for Equality $40,000.00 04/22/2008 224 - "We Care" Free Mobile Mammography Program
Project Linus $5,000.00 04/22/2008 233 - Project Linus
FIND Food Bank $2,500.00 06/18/2008 243 - SUMMER FOOD PROGRAM
Well In The Desert $2,500.00 06/18/2008 242 - Summer Food Program
Boys & Girls Club of Palm Springs $2,500.00 06/19/2008 244 - SUMMER DAY CAMP
California State University, San Bernardino $161,219.00 06/24/2008 236 - RN TO BSN 5TH COHORT
Bridges of Hope $2,500.00 07/08/2008 249 - Young Achievers At Risk Youth program
Desert Arc $2,500.00 07/08/2008 248 - Hot Lunch Program - Summer Food Program
Desert Samaritans for the Elderly $2,500.00 07/08/2008 246 - Summer Food Program
Mizell Center $25,000.00 07/09/2008 241 - MEALS ON WHEELS
Neuro Vitality Center $142,464.00 07/09/2008 247 - Organizational development (continued)
FOOD NOW INC. $2,500.00 07/11/2008 250 - Summer Food Program
ACT for MS $80,000.00 07/22/2008 239 - Progressive Strength Retention Training
Desert Cancer Foundation $100,000.00 07/22/2008 238 - Operating support for program expansion
Well In The Desert $3,798.00 07/22/2008 245 - Freezer for Food distribution
Working Wonders $2,500.00 07/28/2008 252 - Youth Development Program
Jewish Family Service of the Desert $2,500.00 08/04/2008 253 - Solutions for Seniors - summer food distribution
FOOD NOW INC. $2,500.00 09/19/2008 255 - Summer Food Program
Family Ymca Of The Desert $118,458.34 09/23/2008 237 - Y Be Fit modeled after the YMCA Activate America Program
Soroptimist House of Hope $4,000.00 10/21/2008 256 - Bed/mattress purchases for two residential facilities in Desert Hot Springs
Bridges of Hope $250.00 11/06/2008 274 - 3rd Annual Golf Tournament & Toy Drive
Well In The Desert $7,500.00 11/13/2008 265 - Well in the Desert Food Distribution Program
Desert Samaritans for the Elderly $2,500.00 11/14/2008 267 - Grocery Vouchers for Low Income Seniors
Coachella Valley Economic Partnership $112,091.74 11/18/2008 270 - Pathways to Success - DHCD Scholarship
Desert Healthcare District $81,275.51 11/18/2008 282 - Las Palmas Medical Plaza
Family Services of the Desert, Inc dba Food Now $48,655.41 11/18/2008 269 - Desert Hot Springs office shortfall funding
FOOD NOW INC. $2,500.00 11/18/2008 268 - Food Distribution Program
moder research & communications, inc. $25,876.31 11/18/2008 280 - Childhood obesity research
Paws & Hearts $5,000.00 11/18/2008 263 - Addition of Therapy Dogs
Alzheimer's Association $1,000.00 11/21/2008 262 - New Directions in Dimentia
Bridges of Hope $2,500.00 11/24/2008 273 - "Free Food" program
Desert Arc $2,500.00 11/24/2008 271 - Year Round Food Program
moder research & communications, inc. $43,156.55 11/25/2008 275 - Comprehensive needs assessment
Operation Safe House Inc $2,500.00 11/25/2008 272 - Operation SafeHouse Food Program
Regional Access Project Foundation $1,500.00 11/25/2008 276 - Co-sponsorship of workshop through Riverside County Commission for Women on Tue, 4/10/09
Desert AIDS Project d/b/a/ DAP Health $2,500.00 12/05/2008 277 - Nutritional Services Program
Working Wonders $2,500.00 12/11/2008 284 - "Bridging the Gap" food program
American Heart Association $1,500.00 12/22/2008 286 - Corporate table sponsor: Go Red for Women
The LGBTQ Community Center of the Desert $5,000.00 01/07/2009 285 - Food Distribution Program
FOOD NOW INC. $5,000.00 01/15/2009 288 - Food Distribution Program
Angel View $57,639.71 01/27/2009 279 - Type II Paratransit Van purchase
Blood Bank Of Riverside And San Bernardino Counties Foundation $10,000.00 01/27/2009 260 - Academy of Giving (Mobile Blood Bank)
Borrego Community Health Foundation $300,000.00 01/27/2009 258 - CMCC Clinic Expansion
Jewish Family Service of the Desert $107,963.52 01/27/2009 287 - Nightengale Manor Supportive Case Managment
Mizell Center $5,000.00 01/27/2009 290 - Congregate Meal Program
Well In The Desert $5,000.00 01/27/2009 289 - Well in the Desert Food Distribution and Hot Meals Program
Bridges of Hope $6,860.00 02/12/2009 371 - Bridges to Healthy Lifestyle Backpack 4 month program
Desert Samaritans for the Elderly $5,000.00 02/13/2009 369 - Grocery Vouchers for Low Income Seniors
Jewish Family Service of the Desert $5,000.00 02/23/2009 375 - Alleviating food insecurity for District residents in need
Desert Arc $5,000.00 02/27/2009 377 - Year Round Food Program -- Second Quarter
Well In The Desert $5,000.00 03/11/2009 380 - Well in the Desert Hot Meals Program
Jewish Family Service of San Diego $43,927.39 03/24/2009 266 - Desert Horizon Transitional Housing Program
Angel View $5,000.00 03/26/2009 383 - Angel View Food Program
Bridges of Hope $5,000.00 03/26/2009 384 - Operation Food Bag
California State University, San Bernardino $1,800.00 04/02/2009 376 - 2009 Golf Tournament Event Sponsorship Package
FIND Food Bank $5,000.00 04/08/2009 427 - Desert Kids Summer Food Program
FOOD NOW INC. $5,000.00 04/08/2009 428 - FOOD DISTRIBUTION



Desert Women for Equality $6,030.00 04/20/2009 433 - Thousand Palms Mammography Clinic
Christopher's Clubhouse Inc. $10,000.00 04/28/2009 372 - radKIDS Instructor Training and Certification Program - Palm Springs
Desert AIDS Project d/b/a/ DAP Health $2,500.00 04/28/2009 436 - D.A.P. Nutrition Services Program
HARC, Inc. $600,000.00 04/28/2009 370 - HARC Community Health Monitor 2010
The LGBTQ Community Center of the Desert $5,000.00 05/13/2009 442 - Food Distribution Program
Angel View $5,000.00 05/19/2009 444 - Angel View Crippled Children's Foundation Food Program
Family Services of the Desert, Inc dba Food Now $133,352.00 05/26/2009 382 - Desert Hot Springs Gap funding
Project Linus $5,000.00 05/26/2009 437 - Project Linus
Neuro Vitality Center $5,000.00 05/28/2009 446 - Food Program
Bridges of Hope $5,000.00 06/01/2009 449 - Operation Food Bag
Desert Arc $5,000.00 06/01/2009 448 - Nutrition Program for WAP
Hope through Housing Foundation $5,000.00 06/02/2009 450 - Supplemental Food Assistance Program
Well In The Desert $5,000.00 06/02/2009 445 - Summer Cooling
Historic Youth Tours, Inc. $750.00 06/09/2009 452 - purchase satellite phone for safety
Desert Samaritans for the Elderly $5,000.00 06/10/2009 453 - Grocery Vouchers for Low Income Seniors
Arthritis Foundation $127,739.00 06/23/2009 378 - Life Improvement Series & Train the Trainer
Barbara Sinatra Children's Center $50,000.00 06/23/2009 429 - Counseling Teenage Victims of Abuse
Desert Women for Equality $96,155.00 06/23/2009 430 - "We Care" Free Mammogram Program
Family Ymca Of The Desert $16,792.00 06/23/2009 440 - Summer Swim Program
Family Ymca Of The Desert $79,058.19 06/23/2009 441 - Y Be Fit - Year 2
Family Ymca Of The Desert $113,192.00 06/23/2009 439 - Y Be Fit - Julius Corsini and Cabot Yerxa
Thornton Healthcare & Education Consulting $25,559.66 07/01/2009 458 - Healthy Eating, Active Living Initiative
Mizell Center $5,000.00 07/06/2009 461 - Congregate Meal Program
FOOD NOW INC. $5,000.00 07/07/2009 464 - FOOD DISTRUBUTION
Coachella Valley Rescue Mission $5,000.00 07/15/2009 465 - Coachella Valley Rescue Mission Meal Program
Operation Safe House Inc $5,000.00 07/27/2009 466 - SafeHouse food program
Shelter From The Storm Inc $5,000.00 07/27/2009 467 - SFTS Food Purchase
California State University, San Bernardino $32,780.00 07/28/2009 451 - Coachella Valley Hunger and Food Insecurity Project
Coachella Valley Association of Governments $184,300.00 07/28/2009 455 - Desert Resource Center Nurse's Station
Palm Springs Unified School District $95,517.36 07/28/2009 457 - Nutrition Education Projects
Palm Springs Unified School District $173,082.17 07/28/2009 456 - Universal Free Breakfast for selected school sites
Desert AIDS Project d/b/a/ DAP Health $5,000.00 08/05/2009 468 - Desert AIDS Project's Nutrition Services Program
Bridges of Hope $5,000.00 08/06/2009 470 - Operation Food Bag
Desert Healthcare District $3,340.00 08/12/2009 471 - Behavioral Health Resource Directory
Desert Healthcare District $5,673.00 08/13/2009 473 - LPMP Lighting
Angel View $5,000.00 08/31/2009 477 - Angel View Food Program
The LGBTQ Community Center of the Desert $5,000.00 08/31/2009 478 - Food Distribution Program
Well In The Desert $5,000.00 08/31/2009 479 - Summer Cooling Program September, October
Desert Arc $5,000.00 09/10/2009 484 - DesertArc's Nutrition Project
Hidden Harvest $5,000.00 09/14/2009 485 - Hidden Harvest - Door to Door
Gilda's Club Desert Cities $4,949.40 09/17/2009 487 - Nutrition for Wellness
Coachella Valley Economic Partnership $308,162.00 09/22/2009 481 - Healthcare Industry Council 2009-2011
Pegasus Therapeutic Riding $42,085.00 09/22/2009 482 - "Riding for Recovery"
Shelter From The Storm Inc $250,000.00 09/22/2009 476 - Sustaining Critical Services
Desert Community College District $5,000.00 09/24/2009 474 - Child Care Nutrition Program
Hope through Housing Foundation $5,000.00 10/01/2009 491 - Supplemental Nutrition Program (SNP)
FOOD NOW INC. $5,000.00 10/15/2009 496 - FOOD DISTRIBUTION
Bridges of Hope $5,000.00 10/22/2009 498 - Operation Food Bag
Alzheimer's Association $53,595.29 10/27/2009 488 - Latino Healthcare Project
Bridges of Hope $37,347.12 10/27/2009 494 - Walk-in Cooler / Freezer
Coachella Valley Economic Partnership $104,530.00 10/27/2009 495 - Pathways to Success: Mentors Advising Students in Healthcare Related Majors
Desert Cancer Foundation $150,000.00 10/27/2009 483 - Comprehensive Patient Assistance Project
Desert Community College District $79,050.00 10/27/2009 489 - NAEYC Accreditation Facilitation Project
Regional Access Project Foundation $30,505.30 10/27/2009 505 - TAP-Technical Assistance Program
Mizell Center $5,000.00 11/09/2009 503 - Congregate Meal Program
Coachella Valley Rescue Mission $1,000.00 11/10/2009 504 - Convection Oven
Neuro Vitality Center $5,000.00 11/16/2009 506 - Food Program "Feed a Healthy Heart"
FOOD NOW INC. $1,500.00 11/19/2009 507 - Holiday Food Distribution
Operation Safe House Inc $5,000.00 11/23/2009 509 - SafeHouse Food Program
Bridges of Hope $1,500.00 11/24/2009 508 - Holiday Food Basket
Desert Arc $68,544.00 11/24/2009 502 - DesertArc Transportation Program for Adults with Developmental Disabilities
Neuro Vitality Center $148,700.00 11/24/2009 500 - Core operating support of stroke rehabilitation program
Riverside County Department of Public Social Services $336.00 11/25/2009 511 - Holiday program (stockings)
Western Coachella Valley Police Activities League $1,000.00 11/25/2009 510 - Holiday meals for District residents in need
Desert AIDS Project d/b/a/ DAP Health $5,000.00 11/30/2009 499 - Desert AIDS Project's Nutrition Services Program
Coachella Valley Rescue Mission $5,000.00 12/03/2009 512 - Coachella Valley Rescue Mission Meal Outreach Program
Hidden Harvest $5,000.00 12/03/2009 513 - Hidden Harvest - Door to Door
Angel View $5,000.00 12/09/2009 515 - Angel View Crippled Children's Foundation Food Program
Well In The Desert $5,000.00 12/10/2009 516 - Holiday food assistance
Desert Arc $5,000.00 12/11/2009 517 - DesertArc Free Lunch Program
Bridges of Hope $2,000.00 12/14/2009 519 - Holiday event
Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary $4,348.90 12/16/2009 520 - DRMC Social Services support
Western Coachella Valley Police Activities League $500.00 12/16/2009 521 - National PAL Leadership Conference sponsorship
Hope through Housing Foundation $5,000.00 12/31/2009 523 - Supplemental Nutrition Program (SNP)
Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary $5,087.33 01/01/2010 570 - HISTORICAL GRANT

College of the Desert Foundation $5,000.00 01/04/2010 522 - Food Assistance for Low Income College
Students

Aids Assistance Program $5,000.00 01/08/2010 527 - Food Voucher Program
St. Elizabeth of Hungary Food Pantry $1,978.08 01/11/2010 528 - Emergency freezer repair
Desert AIDS Project d/b/a/ DAP Health $5,000.00 01/12/2010 529 - Desert AIDS Project's Nutrition Services Program
Hidden Harvest $5,000.00 01/25/2010 532 - Hidden Harvest Door 2 Door
Bridges of Hope $38,743.00 01/26/2010 525 - Backpack Solution for Y-Be-Fit Program
Desert AIDS Project d/b/a/ DAP Health $48,100.00 01/26/2010 526 - Desert AIDS Project's Dental Clinic -- Dental Hygienist
FOOD NOW INC. $5,000.00 01/26/2010 533 - FOOD DISTRIBUTION
San Gorgonio Memorial Hospital $122,231.00 01/26/2010 524 - Behavioral Health Center Expansion Project
Shelter From The Storm Inc $47,813.00 01/26/2010 518 - Desert Hot Springs Outreach Advocacy
Riverside County Transportation and Land Management $1,800.00 01/27/2010 534 - 6 Bicycle safety signs
Bridges of Hope $5,000.00 02/09/2010 539 - Operation Food Bag
Desert Community College District $5,000.00 02/09/2010 538 - Child Care Nutrition Program
FIND Food Bank $5,000.00 02/09/2010 537 - Emergency Food Distribution
The LGBTQ Community Center of the Desert $5,000.00 02/19/2010 540 - Food Distribution Program
Coachella Valley Economic Partnership $114,375.33 02/23/2010 536 - Healthcare Professionals Scholarship Program
Shelter From The Storm Inc $5,000.00 02/25/2010 542 - SFTS Food Purchase
Cove Communities Senior Association dba The Joslyn Center $3,580.00 03/04/2010 544 - Meals-on-Wheels at Joslyn Senior Center
Angel View $5,000.00 03/09/2010 543 - Angel View Food Program
Mizell Center $5,000.00 03/11/2010 546 - Congregate Meal Program
Coachella Valley Rescue Mission $1,000.00 03/12/2010 548 - Easter Meals
Desert Arc $5,000.00 03/19/2010 549 - Nutrition Program for Participants in the Work Activity Program
United Cerebral Palsy of the Inland Empire $26,008.00 03/23/2010 545 - Palm Springs Community Integration Program
Hope through Housing Foundation $5,000.00 03/31/2010 550 - Supplemental Nutrition Program (SNAP)
Well In The Desert $5,000.00 04/01/2010 535 - Food for Hope
FOOD NOW INC. $5,000.00 04/07/2010 553 - FOOD DISTRIBUTION
Hidden Harvest $5,000.00 04/12/2010 555 - Door 2 Door
Neuro Vitality Center $5,000.00 04/12/2010 554 - Food Program
ACT for MS $130,070.00 04/27/2010 551 - Act for MS Enhanced Strength Training, Flexibility and Circulation Improvement
Borrego Community Health Foundation $330,000.00 04/28/2010 557 - Desert Hot Springs Clinic
Operation Safe House Inc $4,216.22 04/29/2010 558 - SafeHouse of the Desert Emergency Shelter for runaway, homeless and at-risk youth ages 12 - 17.
Regional Access Project Foundation $228,438.91 04/29/2010 560 - HEALNet Initiative
Aids Assistance Program $5,000.00 05/11/2010 541 - Food Voucher Program
Desert Community College District $5,000.00 05/11/2010 564 - Child Care Nutrition Program
Desert AIDS Project d/b/a/ DAP Health $4,244.33 05/14/2010 559 - Desert AIDS Project's Nutrition Services Program
Family Services of the Desert, Inc dba Food Now $121,472.00 05/25/2010 563 - Gap Funding for mental health services in Desert Hot Springs
Jewish Family Service of San Diego $40,198.00 05/25/2010 562 - Desert Horizon Transitional Housing
Well In The Desert $5,000.00 05/26/2010 566 - Summer Food & Beverage Program
Coachella Valley Rescue Mission $5,000.00 06/01/2010 561 - Coachella Valley Rescue Mission Meal Program
FIND Food Bank $5,000.00 06/01/2010 568 - Desert Childrens Summer Feeding Program
Christopher's Clubhouse Inc. $8,470.00 06/22/2010 569 - Training and certification of volunteer instructors through the radKIDS Personal Empowerment and Safety Education Program.
Angel View $5,000.00 06/28/2010 573 - Angel View Crippled Children's Foundation Food Program
Desert Arc $5,000.00 06/28/2010 574 - DesertArc Nutrition Program WAP Program
Aids Assistance Program $5,000.00 07/12/2010 575 - Food Voucher Program
Boys & Girls Club of Cathedral City $2,311.60 07/12/2010 576 - Off Track Breakfast Program
Bridges of Hope $5,000.00 07/12/2010 580 - Operation Food Bag
Hope through Housing Foundation $5,000.00 07/12/2010 578 - Supplemental Nutrition Program (SNAP)
Comprehensive Cancer Center $6,000.00 07/14/2010 577 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Mizell Center $5,000.00 07/15/2010 584 - Congregate Meal Program
FOOD NOW INC. $5,000.00 07/16/2010 585 - FOOD DISTRIBUTION
Palm Springs Unified School District $22,824.83 07/27/2010 582 - Project Running:  Reducing the Risk:  Emphasizing Improved Health through Physical Fitness, Nutrition Education and Lifestyle Choices
Angel View $75,095.13 07/28/2010 572 - Angel View Low-Wage Healthcare Worker Life Improvement Pilot Program
Cove Communities Senior Association dba The Joslyn Center $3,858.00 08/16/2010 587 - Meals-on-Wheels at Joslyn Center
Hidden Harvest $5,000.00 08/20/2010 589 - Hidden Harvest Door 2 Door
Working Wonders $1,250.00 08/20/2010 586 - Working Wonders Nutritional Supplement Program 2010/2011
College of the Desert Foundation $5,000.00 08/24/2010 588 - Child Care Nutrition Program
Jewish Family Service of the Desert $5,000.00 08/26/2010 590 - Alleviating Food Insecurity for District Residents
Bridges of Hope $5,000.00 08/31/2010 594 - Operation Food Bag
Neuro Vitality Center $5,000.00 08/31/2010 593 - Food Program
Well In The Desert $5,000.00 09/07/2010 595 - Hunger Relief
Coachella Valley Rescue Mission $5,000.00 09/21/2010 601 - COACHELLA VALLEY RESCUE MISSION MEAL PROGRAM
Desert Cancer Foundation $200,000.00 09/28/2010 596 - Comprehensive Healthcare Assistance Project
Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary $1,017.95 09/28/2010 602 - Social Services Fund
Visiting Nurse Association of the Inland Counties $116,623.00 09/28/2010 581 - Point-of-care technology for the VNAIC Hospice multidisciplinary care team
Desert Arc $5,000.00 10/01/2010 603 - Nutrition Program for Participants in the Work Activity Program
Angel View $5,000.00 10/12/2010 606 - Angel View Crippled Children's Foundation, Inc. Food Program
Hope through Housing Foundation $5,000.00 10/19/2010 611 - Supplemental Nutrition Program (SNAP)
The LGBTQ Community Center of the Desert $5,000.00 10/19/2010 609 - Food Pantry Program
Cove Communities Senior Association dba The Joslyn Center $4,000.00 10/25/2010 616 - Meals-on-Wheels at Joslyn Center
FOOD NOW INC. $5,000.00 10/25/2010 613 - FOOD DISTRIBUTION



Shelter From The Storm Inc $5,000.00 10/25/2010 615 - Shelter Food and Disposables
Cielo Vista Charter $259,726.00 10/26/2010 608 - Soaring to Change the Community
Family Ymca Of The Desert $22,847.19 10/26/2010 607 - Y Be Fit Director
Operation Safe House Inc $5,000.00 11/02/2010 610 - SafeHouse of the Desert Emergency Shelter for runaway, homeless, and at-risk youth ages 12 - 17.
FIND Food Bank $5,000.00 11/08/2010 618 - Healthy Alternative Initiative in conjuction with Hunger Action Month
Mizell Center $5,000.00 11/08/2010 617 - Congregate Meal Program
Pegasus Therapeutic Riding $56,128.00 11/23/2010 619 - Riding for Recovery
Desert Community College District $5,000.00 12/01/2010 620 - Child Care Nutrition Program
Neuro Vitality Center $5,000.00 12/01/2010 621 - Meal Program
Eisenhower Medical Center dba Eisenhower Health $6,000.00 12/07/2010 622 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Desert AIDS Project d/b/a/ DAP Health $5,000.00 12/09/2010 626 - Desert AIDS Project's Nutrition Services Program
Well In The Desert $5,000.00 12/09/2010 623 - Hunger Relief
Neuro Vitality Center $369,066.00 12/21/2010 625 - Core Operating Support
Palm Springs Unified School District $830,936.48 12/21/2010 624 - Nutrition Education & Physical Activity for School Children
Bridges of Hope $5,000.00 12/28/2010 634 - Operation Food Bag
Eisenhower Medical Center dba Eisenhower Health $6,000.00 12/28/2010 635 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Aids Assistance Program $5,000.00 01/05/2011 628 - Homebound Food Delievery Program.
Hope through Housing Foundation $5,000.00 01/05/2011 629 - Supplemental Nutrition Program (SNAP)
Angel View $5,000.00 01/12/2011 633 - Angel View Crippled Children's Foundation, Inc. Food Program
Blood Bank of San Bernardino and Riverside Counties $199,000.00 01/25/2011 630 - Expanding Capacity at the Local Rare Blood Library
California State University, San Bernardino $10,000.00 01/25/2011 631 - CVHC Physical Fitness Website
Jewish Family Service of the Desert $44,905.00 01/25/2011 632 - KidsFirst
Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary $3,378.66 02/11/2011 638 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary $3,895.77 02/16/2011 639 - HISTORICAL GRANT
FOOD NOW INC. $5,000.00 03/01/2011 641 - FOOD DISTRIBUTION
Neuro Vitality Center $5,000.00 03/01/2011 642 - Meal Program
Cove Communities Senior Association dba The Joslyn Center $5,000.00 03/04/2011 646 - Meals-on-Wheels at Joslyn Center
Well In The Desert $5,000.00 03/04/2011 644 - Hunger Relief
Coachella Valley Rescue Mission $5,000.00 03/15/2011 647 - COACHELLA VALLEY RESCUE MISSION MEAL PROGRAM
Coachella Valley Economic Partnership $194,376.00 03/22/2011 643 - Healthcare Professionals Scholarship Fund
Desert Women for Equality $79,700.00 03/22/2011 640 - Desert Women for Equality "We Care" Free Mammogram Program
The LGBTQ Community Center of the Desert $5,000.00 03/24/2011 648 - "Sustenance for Seniors" food distribution program
Aids Assistance Program $5,000.00 03/30/2011 650 - Homebound Food Delivery Program
Desert Community College District $5,000.00 03/30/2011 649 - Child Care Nutrition Program
Desert Arc $5,000.00 03/31/2011 651 - Nutrition Program for Participants in the Work Activity Program
Angel View $5,000.00 04/06/2011 653 - Angel View Crippled Children's Foundation, Inc. Food Program
Eisenhower Medical Center dba Eisenhower Health $6,000.00 04/11/2011 654 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Bridges of Hope $5,000.00 04/15/2011 655 - Operation Food Bag
Comprehensive Cancer Center $6,000.00 04/18/2011 657 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Hope through Housing Foundation $5,000.00 04/20/2011 656 - Supplemental Nutrution Program (SNAP)
Desert AIDS Project d/b/a/ DAP Health $5,000.00 04/25/2011 658 - Desert AIDS Project Nutrition Services Program
California State University, San Bernardino $33,234.00 04/27/2011 652 - Physical Fitness Challenge
Operation Safe House Inc $5,000.00 05/03/2011 659 - SafeHouse of the Desert Emergency Shelter for runaway, homeless, and at-risk youth ages 12 - 17.
Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary $3,538.96 05/27/2011 661 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Well In The Desert $5,000.00 06/08/2011 665 - Food for Life, Food for Health & Well-Being
Coachella Valley Association of Governments $141,326.00 06/28/2011 662 - Roy's Desert Resource Center Nurses' Station
Eisenhower Medical Center dba Eisenhower Health $15,346.51 06/28/2011 664 - Excercise for Cancer Patient's
FOOD NOW INC. $5,000.00 06/28/2011 670 - Food Distribution
Neuro Vitality Center $10,772.00 06/28/2011 660 - Meal On Wheels "MOW" Kitchen Equipment
Aids Assistance Program $5,000.00 07/12/2011 674 - Homebound Food Delivery Program
Angel View $5,000.00 07/12/2011 673 - Angel View Crippled Children's Foundation, Inc. Food Program
Desert Community College District $5,000.00 07/12/2011 675 - Child Care Nutrition Program
Neuro Vitality Center $5,000.00 07/12/2011 672 - Heart Healthy Meal Program
Coachella Valley Rescue Mission $5,000.00 07/15/2011 676 - Coachella Valley Rescue Mission Meal Program
Desert Arc $5,000.00 07/15/2011 678 - Nutrition Program for Participants in the Work Activity Program
Shelter From The Storm Inc $5,000.00 07/22/2011 680 - Shelter Food and Disposables
California State University, San Bernardino $280,614.00 07/26/2011 668 - BSN program
Desert AIDS Project d/b/a/ DAP Health $151,438.72 07/26/2011 669 - D.A.P. Electronic Health Record Acquisition for Clinical Quality Improvement
FIND Food Bank $72,763.00 07/26/2011 667 - Maintain distribution of healthy emergency food to underserved District residents to promote healthy eating and determine feasibility of administering a pilot food assistance program
Hidden Harvest $202,482.00 07/26/2011 636 - Hidden Harvest's Fresh and Healthy
Mizell Center $175,068.00 07/26/2011 671 - Meals On Wheels
United Cerebral Palsy of the Inland Empire $28,000.00 07/26/2011 677 - Palm Springs Skills Builders/Community Integration Program
Cove Communities Senior Association dba The Joslyn Center $5,000.00 08/08/2011 681 - Meals on Wheels at Joslyn Center
Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary $3,551.06 08/11/2011 686 - Patient Assistance
Eisenhower Medical Center dba Eisenhower Health $6,000.00 08/11/2011 683 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Bridges of Hope $5,000.00 08/18/2011 684 - "Operation Food Bag"
The LGBTQ Community Center of the Desert $5,000.00 08/18/2011 682 - Sustenance for Seniors - Golden Rainbow Center's food distribution program
Eisenhower Medical Center dba Eisenhower Health $6,000.00 08/25/2011 687 - HISTORICAL GRANT
College of the Desert Foundation $20,000.00 09/07/2011 690 - Child Care Nutrition Program
Operation Safe House Inc $14,000.00 09/12/2011 695 - SafeHouse of the Desert Emergency Shelter
Well In The Desert $20,000.00 09/15/2011 693 - Food for Life and Health
Angel View $15,000.00 09/20/2011 696 - Angel View Crippled Children's Foundation, Inc. Food Program
Hope through Housing Foundation $20,000.00 09/20/2011 697 - Supplemental Nutrition Program (SNAP)
Mizell Center $20,000.00 09/20/2011 698 - Congregate Meals Program
Desert Cancer Foundation $654,983.38 09/27/2011 691 - Integrated Healthcare Assistance Program
Family Services of the Desert, Inc dba Food Now $218,006.72 09/27/2011 692 - GAP funding for Mental Health Services in DHS
Regents Of The University Of California At Riverside $4,584,983.00 09/27/2011 694 - A Partnership with Desert Healthcare District to Advance Health Care Access and Outcomes
Aids Assistance Program $20,000.00 10/04/2011 700 - HOMEBOUND FOOD DELIVERY PROGRAM
The LGBTQ Community Center of the Desert $15,000.00 10/04/2011 701 - Sustenance for Seniors - Golden Rainbow Center's food distribution program
Desert AIDS Project d/b/a/ DAP Health $10,000.00 10/05/2011 702 - Desert AIDS Project's Farmer's Market and Emergency Food Distribution Program
Neuro Vitality Center $15,000.00 10/14/2011 703 - Heart Healthy Meal Program
Well In The Desert $21,505.00 10/25/2011 699 - Maximizing food storage, food acquisition and supplemental food delivery.
Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary $7,291.56 11/01/2011 710 - To assist discharge patients with needed prescriptions plus transportation assistance for mothers with babies in NICU.
FOOD NOW INC. $15,000.00 11/02/2011 704 - Food Distribution
Cove Communities Senior Association dba The Joslyn Center $15,000.00 11/04/2011 705 - Meals on Wheels
Desert Arc $15,000.00 11/30/2011 707 - Nutrition Program for Participants of WAP
El Sol Neighborhood Educational Center $76,784.00 12/14/2011 706 - Promotores de Salud Program: Providing Preventive Obesity and Nutrition Education to Latinos in the Desert Healthcare District
Coachella Valley Economic Partnership $479,756.25 01/24/2012 712 - Healthcare Workforce Excellence -- Job Placement, Health Pathways Development, and College and Career Readiness
ACT for MS $272,860.00 01/25/2012 711 - Enhanced Strength Training, Flexibility and Circulation Improvement
Eisenhower Medical Center dba Eisenhower Health $6,000.00 01/25/2012 713 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Shelter From The Storm Inc $15,000.00 02/13/2012 716 - Food and Dispossables for Shelter
Arthritis Foundation $82,988.00 02/28/2012 709 - Arthritis Foundation Life Improvement Series Programs aka LIS Programs
Planned Parenthood of the Pacific Southwest $13,680.00 02/28/2012 714 - Ultrasound Machine with Networking Capabilities
Shelter From The Storm Inc $185,000.00 02/28/2012 717 - Sustaining Comprehensive Shelter and Services for Domestic Violence Victims
Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary $6,000.00 03/12/2012 720 - Comprehensive Cancer Center
Coachella Valley Economic Partnership $213,661.00 03/27/2012 719 - Desert Healthcare District Healthcare Professionals Scholarship Program
Riverside County Office on Aging $30,966.43 04/24/2012 721 - Office on Aging Hospital Liaison - Care Transition Intervention
Healthcorps Inc $445,647.00 04/25/2012 718 - HealthCorps Grant
Visiting Nurse Association of the Inland Counties $19,740.94 04/25/2012 722 - Palliative Care training and equipment purchase
Eisenhower Medical Center dba Eisenhower Health $6,000.00 05/01/2012 723 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Coachella Valley Rescue Mission $5,000.00 05/21/2012 726 - Operation "Family Food Boxes"
Arrowhead Neuroscience Foundation Inc $508,094.92 05/22/2012 724 - Neuro Critical Care and NeuroInterventional Fellowship Program
Coachella Valley Volunteers In Medicine $103,857.00 05/22/2012 725 - Capacity Building 2012
Pegasus Therapeutic Riding $154,736.00 05/22/2012 715 - Pegasus Riding for Recovery,Equine Therapy for  the disabled all ages, all disabilities.
Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary $6,222.09 06/05/2012 727 - To assist discharge patients with needed prescription, transportation and durable medical equipment
Alliance for a Healthier Generation Inc $821,621.00 07/01/2012 729 - Coachella Valley Healthy Schools Program
Eisenhower Medical Center dba Eisenhower Health $6,000.00 08/16/2012 735 - HISTORICAL GRANT
The LGBTQ Community Center of the Desert $63,657.00 09/11/2012 739 - Community Health Assessment Proposal to Determine the Unmet Health Needs of the LGBT Population Residing in the Coachella Valley.
Coachella Valley Association of Governments $134,741.00 09/25/2012 740 - Expand services provided by Roy's Desert Resource Center Nurses' Station
HARC, Inc. $300,000.00 09/25/2012 741 - 2013 Triennial Health Needs Assessment
Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary $8,165.97 10/09/2012 744 - To assist discharge patients with needed prescription, transportation and durable medical equipment
Desert Women for Equality $73,976.00 10/09/2012 742 - We Care Free Mammogram Program
United Cerebral Palsy of the Inland Empire $101,052.00 10/09/2012 743 - Skillbuilders Community Integration Program
FIND Food Bank $47,310.09 10/23/2012 746 - Food Assistance Transition Plan
Paws & Hearts $3,000.00 10/26/2012 747 - Operation funding for the ongoing program of pet therapy visititations.
Palm Springs Unified School District $799.48 11/02/2012 748 - Sock It To Me
Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary $6,000.00 11/16/2012 749 - Comprehensive Cancer Center
Jewish Family Service of the Desert $60,000.00 11/27/2012 728 - Mental Health Counseling Program for Low Income Coachella Valley Residents
Science Math And Robotic Technology Education $20,000.00 11/27/2012 750 - Regional Championship Robotics "Team Up"
Eisenhower Medical Center dba Eisenhower Health $6,000.00 01/04/2013 751 - HISTORICAL GRANT
FIND Food Bank $606,235.00 01/11/2013 752 - Project Produce 2013-16
Hidden Harvest $198,489.00 01/11/2013 753 - Hidden Harvest Fresh Produce
Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary $6,101.23 01/15/2013 754 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Eisenhower Medical Center dba Eisenhower Health $6,000.00 01/15/2013 755 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Desert Hot Springs Health and Wellness Foundation $15,000.00 02/26/2013 759 - Oversampling and Supplemental Questions for City of Desert Hot Springs
Angel View $201,440.00 03/12/2013 756 - Angel View Day Program Expansion (Phase 3)
Coachella Valley Economic Partnership $187,196.04 03/12/2013 757 - Desert Healthcare District:  Professional Scholarship Program
Neuro Vitality Center $242,122.00 03/12/2013 758 - Core Program Operations
Operation Safe House Inc $5,000.00 04/26/2013 760 - SafeHouse of the Desert Grow Your Own Garden Project
The Ranch Recovery Centers, Inc. $5,000.00 04/26/2013 761 - Family Program Services
Eisenhower Medical Center dba Eisenhower Health $6,000.00 05/03/2013 762 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary $7,173.06 05/24/2013 776 - Social Services
HARC, Inc. $10,871.50 05/28/2013 765 - @LIKE Health Impact Evaluation
Independent Living Partnership $2,000.00 06/11/2013 785 - Financial Audit Matching Support
Angel View $54,400.00 06/25/2013 772 - Angel View Physical Activity Program for Children and Adults with Developmental and Physical Disabilities
Coachella Valley Economic Partnership $500,000.00 06/25/2013 782 - CV iHub Accelerator Campus, Health & Medical Innovation Center
Coachella Valley Volunteers In Medicine $125,224.00 06/25/2013 786 - Core Operating Support
College of the Desert Foundation $19,435.71 06/25/2013 783 - College of the Desert-Public Safety Academy EMT Medical Training Equipment
Desert AIDS Project d/b/a/ DAP Health $55,884.00 06/25/2013 768 - Desert AIDS Project's Substance Abuse Services Program
El Sol Neighborhood Educational Center $311,225.50 06/25/2013 784 - Vida Vibrante - Vibrant Life
Family Services of the Desert, Inc dba Food Now $89,222.00 06/25/2013 787 - Desert Hot Springs Gap funding

FIND Food Bank $38,938.00 06/25/2013 780 - Food-Assistance Research & Pilot Project:
Considering Local Market Conversions, Mobile Farmers' Markets, and Other Models to Increase Access to Healthy, Affordable Food in Food-Insecure Areas

Hidden Harvest $42,250.00 06/25/2013 769 - Hidden Harvest: Growing produce locally to feed the hungry
Jewish Family Service of the Desert $75,000.00 06/25/2013 770 - KidsFirst Healthy Life Project
United Cerebral Palsy of the Inland Empire $75,000.00 06/25/2013 775 - UCPIE- Team Freedom for Tour de Palm Springs 2014



Soroptimist House of Hope $5,000.00 07/10/2013 791 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Paws & Hearts $3,000.00 07/12/2013 792 - Additional Therapy Dog Teams
Loma Linda University $117,922.84 07/23/2013 790 - Community Health Assessment for Northside Palm Springs
The Ranch Recovery Centers, Inc. $250,000.00 07/23/2013 789 - Construction of Kitchen/Dining and Community Outreach and Education Building.
Eisenhower Medical Center dba Eisenhower Health $6,000.00 08/27/2013 794 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Los Medicos Voladores aka Flying Doctors $5,000.00 09/18/2013 797 - Flying Doctors & CV Medical Volunteers
Desert Arc $5,000.00 09/20/2013 796 - Desert Arc Garden Program - Kitchen Academy
Borrego Community Health Foundation $1,303,274.88 09/24/2013 793 - Centro Medico Cathedral City (CMCC) Expanded Capacity and Services.
Desert Healthcare Foundation $481,256.07 09/24/2013 805 - CV ACA Education, Enrollment & Connection to Healthcare Resources
Riverside County DPSS Desert Hot Springs Family Resource Center $2,100.00 10/16/2013 804 - DHS FRC Healthy Family Harvest Resource Fair.
Borrego Community Health Foundation $320,007.08 10/17/2013 802 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Catholic Charities San Bernardino & Riverside Counties $70,791.00 10/17/2013 798 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Clinicas de Salud del Pueblo, DBA Innercare $188,095.00 10/17/2013 799 - HISTORICAL GRANT
FIND Food Bank $159,922.78 10/17/2013 800 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Planned Parenthood of the Pacific Southwest $140,590.00 10/17/2013 801 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Urban Community Action Projects $24,018.00 10/17/2013 803 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Planned Parenthood of the Pacific Southwest $5,000.00 11/01/2013 807 - Wireless Access at Planned Parenthood's Coachella Valley Facilties
Clinicas de Salud del Pueblo, DBA Innercare $4,130.00 11/05/2013 808 - CDSDP Promotoras ACA Referral Project
HARC, Inc. $128,676.00 11/21/2013 806 - 2013 Triennial Health Needs Assessment
Riverside County Office on Aging $95,966.00 11/21/2013 809 - Care Transitions Intervention Expansion Pilot - JFK Memorial Hospital and Eisenhower Medical Center
Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary $5,669.50 12/16/2013 795 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Eisenhower Medical Center dba Eisenhower Health $6,000.00 01/23/2014 813 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Desert Cancer Foundation $341,997.06 01/28/2014 811 - Integrated Cancer Assistance Program
Desert Healthcare Foundation $50,000.00 01/28/2014 815 - Public Agency Shared Use Policy
FIND Food Bank $530,000.00 01/28/2014 812 - Year 2 Project Produce 2013-16
Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary $6,336.80 01/29/2014 814 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Grassroots Junior Tennis, Inc $5,000.00 02/05/2014 788 - Grassroots Junior Tennis
American Heart Association Inc $2,500.00 02/24/2014 816 - Saving Strokes Rehabilitation Through Golf Program
Healthcorps Inc $129,566.00 03/03/2014 817 - Coachella Recreation Alliance
Coachella Valley Economic Partnership $50,000.00 03/25/2014 819 - CVEP-Health Career Connections Summer 2014 Internships
Hidden Harvest $128,006.00 03/25/2014 818 - Hidden Harvest Senior Markets and Healthy Fairs
Desert Healthcare Foundation $307,047.00 04/15/2014 832 - Collective Fund - Matching Dollar for Dollar to support B/G DHS operations & CAM
Healthcorps Inc $555,968.00 04/22/2014 821 - HealthCorps Program
Regional Access Project Foundation $1,962.07 05/16/2014 824 - 2014 Coachella Valley  Summer Youth Mini-Grants
ACT for MS $160,930.00 05/27/2014 823 - Enhanced Strength Training, Flexibility and Circulation Improvement Program
Jewish Family Service of the Desert $95,000.00 05/27/2014 822 - Mental Health Counseling Program for Low Income Coachella Valley Residents
Mizell Center $4,850.00 06/02/2014 825 - Matter of Balance Fall Prevention Implementation Study
ACT for MS $5,000.00 06/06/2014 826 - Enhanced Strength Training, Flexibility and Circulation Improvement Program Evaluation
Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary $6,000.00 06/09/2014 827 - Cancer Patient Assistance
Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary $6,000.00 06/09/2014 828 - AUXILIARY SOCIAL SERVICES
Borrego Community Health Foundation $155,000.00 06/24/2014 829 - Desert Hot Springs Boys and Girls Club Stabilization Plan
Eisenhower Medical Center dba Eisenhower Health $6,000.00 06/24/2014 833 - HISTORICAL GRANT
San Gorgonio Memorial Hospital $204,066.00 06/24/2014 831 - SGMH Behavioral Health IOP Re-location
Assistance League Coachella Valley $5,000.00 07/22/2014 834 - Operation School Bell/Hygiene kits/Palm Springs Unified School District
Paws & Hearts Animal Assisted Therapy $3,000.00 07/22/2014 835 - Additional Pet Therapy Teams
Shelter From The Storm Inc $5,000.00 07/24/2014 836 - Domestic Violence Emergency Shelter Operations
Coachella Valley Rescue Mission $5,000.00 07/25/2014 837 - CVRM Overnight Annex - First Aid & Disaster Recovery Supplies / Equipment
Riverside County Economic Development Agency $4,049.36 08/12/2014 838 - @LIKE Project's Health and Wellness Program
Riverside County DPSS Desert Hot Springs Family Resource Center $2,100.00 08/21/2014 840 - Desert Hot Springs Family Resource Center Resource Fair
Family Service Association $5,000.00 08/27/2014 841 - DHS Senior Center
Los Medicos Voladores aka Flying Doctors $5,000.00 09/17/2014 844 - Oasis Flying Doctors & CV Medical Volunteers Event
Coachella Valley Volunteers In Medicine $128,072.38 09/23/2014 842 - CVVIM's Evolution in the Era of Affordable Care Act
The Ranch Recovery Centers, Inc. $33,792.00 09/23/2014 839 - Challenge Grant, purchase of two (2) new 2014 GMC 1500 Savana Passenger vans, 50% matching funds for each van.
Riverside County DPSS Desert Hot Springs Family Resource Center $3,000.00 10/02/2014 845 - DHS FRC Build A Bike
Soroptimist House of Hope $3,295.00 10/08/2014 847 - HVAC System Replacement for Desert Hot Springs Recovery Facility
Planned Parenthood of the Pacific Southwest $30,000.00 10/14/2014 843 - New Ultrasound and Disinfection System for Planned Parenthood's Rancho Mirage Health Center
Eisenhower Medical Center dba Eisenhower Health $6,000.00 10/22/2014 850 - HISTORICAL GRANT
HARC, Inc. $124,447.00 10/28/2014 846 - Specialized Reports for the Uninsured, Veterans, and Children
Loma Linda University $55,892.09 10/28/2014 849 - Desert Highland Gateway Project
Neuro Vitality Center $202,516.00 10/28/2014 848 - Building a Service Delivery Model for Community-Based Neurological Services
American Heart Association Inc $2,500.00 11/13/2014 853 - Saving Strokes Rehabilitation Through Golf Program & Saving Strokes Golf Fore Health Program
Desert AIDS Project d/b/a/ DAP Health $498,625.00 11/19/2014 852 - Get Tested Coachella Valley: Early Intervention Services & Public Health Liaisons
Pegasus Therapeutic Riding $119,424.00 11/19/2014 851 - Riding for Recovery
Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary $6,000.00 11/25/2014 854 - Social Services Fund
Boys & Girls Club of Palm Springs $3,378.99 11/26/2014 855 - PSUSD Swim Program
K-9 Friendly Visitors $4,700.00 12/15/2014 858 - Development of animal-centric lesson plans, learning guides and singular handout materials.
Borrego Community Health Foundation $149,094.00 12/16/2014 857 - Desert Hot Springs Boys and Girls Club Stabilization Plan
Neuro Vitality Center $42,900.00 12/16/2014 856 - Support for building a service delivery model.
Eisenhower Medical Center dba Eisenhower Health $6,000.00 03/20/2015 863 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Desert Healthcare Foundation $100,000.00 03/24/2015 864 - Matching grant for City of Palm Springs Mayor Pougnet's Healthy Planet, Healthy You Annual Race Event
San Gorgonio Memorial Hospital $32,516.75 03/24/2015 860 - Van to transport district residents to and from the Behavioral Health Center for access to mental health services.
Visiting Nurse Association of the Inland Counties $125,000.00 03/24/2015 862 - McKesson IT Cloud-Based Migration Project
Well In The Desert $25,558.18 03/24/2015 861 - New site support/infrastructure support, helping us sustain our services.
Desert Healthcare Foundation $5,000.00 04/15/2015 865 - Children's Playground Perimeter Fencing Project at the  Desert Hot Springs Community Health & Wellness Center
Rotary Club Of Cathedral City $2,824.46 04/21/2015 868 - Passport to Health 2015
Cielo Vista Charter $65,329.51 04/28/2015 859 - Soaring to Change the Community Part 2
City of Desert Hot Springs $9,534.85 04/28/2015 869 - John H. Furbee Aquatics Center Fence
FIND Food Bank $635,774.85 04/28/2015 867 - Year 3, Project Produce 2013-16
The LGBTQ Community Center of the Desert $140,000.00 04/28/2015 866 - The LGBT Community Center of the Desert Low-cost Counseling Clinic
Boys & Girls Club Of Coachella Valley $4,500.00 05/11/2015 871 - Feed the need
Healthcorps Inc $54,324.00 05/26/2015 872 - Coachella Recreational Alliance -- Phase 3
Mizell Center $403,300.00 05/26/2015 870 - Coachella Valley Senior Fall Prevention Program
Desert Arc $5,000.00 06/03/2015 873 - Desert Arc Garden Project
Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary $6,000.00 06/17/2015 877 - Social Services Fund for Comprehensive Cancer Center
Arrowhead Neuroscience Foundation Inc $363,707.68 06/23/2015 876 - NeuroInterventional & NeuroCritical Care Fellowship Program
Desert AIDS Project d/b/a/ DAP Health $800,000.00 06/23/2015 875 - Desert AIDS Project:  Sexually Transmitted Infection Clinic
United Cerebral Palsy of the Inland Empire $178,894.00 06/23/2015 874 - Skill Builders Community Integration Program
Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary $6,000.00 07/07/2015 878 - Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary
Paws & Hearts Animal Assisted Therapy $3,000.00 07/07/2015 879 - Additional Pet Therapy Teams
Assistance League Coachella Valley $5,000.00 07/22/2015 880 - Operation School Bell/Hygiene Kits
Borrego Community Health Foundation $155,000.00 07/28/2015 881 - Desert Hot Springs Boys and Girls Club Stabilization Plan
Grassroots Junior Tennis, Inc $5,000.00 08/10/2015 882 - Grassroots Junior Tennis
Riverside County DPSS Desert Hot Springs Family Resource Center $2,300.00 08/27/2015 883 - Desert Hot Springs Family Resource Center Resource Fair
Shelter From The Storm Inc $1,200.00 08/31/2015 884 - Real Estate Appraisal Project
Boys & Girls Club of Cathedral City $148,044.86 09/22/2015 886 - Main Clubhouse Health and Safety Repairs
Coachella Valley Economic Partnership $737,900.00 09/22/2015 887 - DHCD Mental Health College and Career Pathways Development Initiative
Hidden Harvest $102,800.00 09/22/2015 885 - Hidden Harvest Senior Markets and Healthy Fairs
Soroptimist House of Hope $3,240.00 09/30/2015 888 - Replacement of windows at Desert Hot Springs recovery center
Women Leaders Forum Of The Coachella Valley $2,000.00 10/20/2015 890 - WLF's Young Women Leaders Program
HARC, Inc. $499,955.00 10/27/2015 889 - 2016 Community Health Monitor (CHM)
Jewish Family Service of the Desert $507,208.00 11/17/2015 891 - Mental Health Outpatient Treatment Services for Low Income Coachella Valley Residents
Coachella Valley Rescue Mission $5,000.00 11/30/2015 892 - Emergency Annex Food & Shelter Program
Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary $6,000.00 12/14/2015 895 - Social Services for Cancer Patients
ACT for MS $368,228.00 12/15/2015 894 - The Lynn DeSantis Enhanced Strength Training, Flexibility and Circulation Therapy Program
The Ranch Recovery Centers, Inc. $21,500.00 12/15/2015 893 - Implementing Electronic Health Records (EHR) technology
Loma Linda University $2,796.20 12/21/2015 896 - At Risk Youth Assessment
Eisnehower Lucy Curci Cancer Center $6,000.00 12/22/2015 897 - Support for Cancer Patients
Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary $6,000.00 02/01/2016 898 - Social services for discharge patients at DRMC
The Ranch Recovery Centers, Inc. $5,000.00 02/16/2016 901 - Family Program Services
Borrego Community Health Foundation $145,292.00 02/23/2016 900 - Desert Hot Springs Boys and Girls Club Stabilization Plan
Pegasus Therapeutic Riding $97,695.60 02/23/2016 899 - Hippo Therapy helping to heal.
Palm Springs Rotary Club Foundation $5,000.00 03/08/2016 902 - Homeless Youth Project
Regents Of The University Of California At Riverside $900.00 03/08/2016 903 - Mitigating the Health Effects of Mass Incarceration in the Desert Highland Gateway Community
Rotary Club Of Cathedral City $4,253.04 03/09/2016 904 - Passport to Health, Family Health Fair 2016
Angel Light Academy $5,000.00 04/19/2016 905 - Youth Leadership "Kick-Off" Conference
Regional Access Project Foundation $5,000.00 04/19/2016 906 - The 2016 Nonprofit Conference and Desert Fast Pitch
Coachella Valley Volunteers In Medicine $120,798.00 05/24/2016 907 - Providing continued access to healthcare post implementation of the Affordable Care Act.
Angel View $142,551.00 06/28/2016 908 - Angel View Outreach Family Stabilization Program
Desert Cancer Foundation $185,000.00 06/28/2016 909 - Patient Assistance - Cancer Care
FIND Food Bank $390,151.00 06/28/2016 910 - From Hunger to Health
Paws & Hearts $3,000.00 07/06/2016 912 - Pet Therapy Teams
Neuro Vitality Center $261,340.00 07/26/2016 913 - Core Program Operations
Well In The Desert $42,387.20 07/26/2016 911 - Well assistance with projects and saving lives
Coachella Valley Rescue Mission $1,802.00 08/08/2016 914 - Ice maker for CVRM Annex Overnight Shelter and Clinic
Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary $2,000.00 08/09/2016 915 - Wig Bank at Comprehensive Cancer Center
United Cerebral Palsy of the Inland Empire $5,000.00 09/19/2016 917 - Heroes in the Park
Desert Healthcare Foundation $110,000.00 09/27/2016 918 - Community Capacity Development to Advance Health & Wellness Through a Community-Led Strategic Plan
Regents Of The University Of California At Riverside $7,089.90 09/27/2016 916 - UCR Care Street Medicine Clinic
Grassroots Junior Tennis, Inc $5,000.00 10/05/2016 919 - Grassroots Junior Tennis
Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary $6,000.00 10/12/2016 921 - Social services for discharge patients at DRMC
Riverside County DPSS Desert Hot Springs Family Resource Center $2,000.00 10/18/2016 922 - FRC Build A Bike Program
Blood Bank of San Bernardino and Riverside Counties $60,000.00 10/25/2016 920 - LifeStream Prostate Cancer Treatment Program
Assistance League Coachella Valley $5,000.00 11/09/2016 923 - Operation School Bell/ Hygiene Kits
Soroptimist House of Hope $4,400.00 11/21/2016 924 - Equipment purchases for Desert Hot Springs recovery center
Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary $6,000.00 11/28/2016 925 - Social Services for Cancer Patients
Women Leaders Forum Of The Coachella Valley $1,000.00 12/12/2016 928 - WLF's Young Women Leaders Program
Operation Safe House Inc $654,461.90 12/20/2016 927 - "What's Up" SafeHouse a 24-hour Crisis Text App
The Ranch Recovery Centers, Inc. $46,813.00 12/20/2016 926 - Purchase and Installation of Emergency Generator
Boys & Girls Club Of Coachella Valley $3,000.00 04/20/2017 930 - Water is Better
Gilda's Club Desert Cities $142,000.00 04/25/2017 929 - HeLP (Healthy Living Program)
College of the Desert Foundation $5,000.00 05/11/2017 931 - College of the Desert Early Childhood Nutrition Program
Reynaldo J Carreon M D Foundation $5,000.00 05/19/2017 932 - DCF Scholarship Partner Request
Coachella Valley Rescue Mission $2,880.00 05/25/2017 933 - 12 Panel Drug Screen Kits
Desert Healthcare Foundation $2,000,000.00 06/27/2017 937 - West Valley Homelessness Initiative Collective Fund
Foundation Of Palm Springs Unified School District $5,000.00 07/17/2017 940 - Wellbeing 2018
Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary $6,000.00 07/24/2017 941 - Emergent Needs for Cancer Patients



Regional Access Project Foundation $5,000.00 07/24/2017 942 - The 2017 Nonprofit Conference and Desert Fast Pitch will take place on September 28.
Hidden Harvest $95,000.00 07/25/2017 936 - Free, fresh produce markets for low-income seniors and families.
Loma Linda University $178,005.14 07/25/2017 939 - Community Health Assessment for Dream Homes
Mizell Center $362,347.00 07/25/2017 938 - A Matter of Balance Senior Falls Prevention Program
Well In The Desert $84,725.83 07/25/2017 934 - New vans for client transportation and for pick-ups, deliveries, and more.
Hanson House Foundation, Inc. $5,000.00 08/08/2017 943 - All About the Family
Paws & Hearts $3,000.00 08/09/2017 944 - Pet Therapy Teams
Transgender Community Coalition $5,000.00 08/17/2017 945 - Trans Pride and Transgender Day or Remembrance
Variety Children's Charities of the Desert Tent 66 $5,000.00 08/21/2017 946 - Adaptive Bikes for Disabled Children
Coachella Valley Volunteers In Medicine $116,910.00 09/26/2017 947 - Primary healthcare and support services to District residents
Pegasus Therapeutic Riding $90,301.10 09/26/2017 948 - Equine Therapy for District Residents- All Ages, All Disabilities
Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary $2,000.00 10/10/2017 950 - Wig Bank at Comprehensive Cancer Center
Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary $6,000.00 10/10/2017 949 - Social services for discharge patients at DRMC
Eisenhower Medical Center dba Eisenhower Health $6,000.00 11/09/2017 951 - HISTORICAL GRANT
Coachella Valley Rescue Mission $100,000.00 11/28/2017 954 - Emergency Food, Shelter with Wrap - Around Services for West Coachella Valley Homeless
FIND Food Bank $387,068.00 11/28/2017 953 - Project Produce
Martha's Village & Kitchen $186,150.00 11/28/2017 955 - Health in Housing: Emergency Housing With Wrap-Around Services
Desert Ability Center $5,000.00 12/07/2017 952 - DisAbility Sports Festival Coachella Valley
Grassroots Junior Tennis, Inc $5,000.00 12/12/2017 956 - Grassroots Junior Tennis
Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary $6,000.00 01/02/2018 957 - Emergent Needs for Cancer Patients
California CareForce $5,000.00 01/04/2018 958 - California CareForce's 2018 Coachella Clinic
Assistance League Coachella Valley $7,500.00 01/29/2018 959 - Operation School Bell/Hygiene Kits
Desert Cancer Foundation $200,000.00 02/27/2018 960 - Patient Assistance and SJBCF Programs
The Lgbt Sanctuary Palm Springs Inc $5,000.00 03/15/2018 961 - SANCTUARY PALM SPRINGS MATCHED MENTOR PROGRAM
Eisenhower Medical Center dba Eisenhower Health $52,313.85 03/27/2018 962 - Coachella Valley Antibiotic Resistance Prevention Collaborative
HIV+Aging Research Project-Palm Springs $5,000.00 03/29/2018 963 - Reunion Project Palm Springs 2.0
Cove Communities Senior Association dba The Joslyn Center $5,000.00 04/04/2018 964 - Joslyn Wellness Center Educational Programming
Desert Healthcare Foundation $4,000,000.00 04/24/2018 965 - Behavioral Health Initiative Collective Fund
Reynaldo J Carreon M D Foundation $5,000.00 05/01/2018 966 - Dr. Carreón Foundation Scholarship Partner Request
Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary $6,000.00 05/18/2018 969 - EMERGENT NEEDS FOR CANCER PATIENTS
City of Desert Hot Springs $27,709.66 05/22/2018 967 - City of Desert Hot Springs Public Safety Emergency Response Program
OneFuture Coachella Valley $7,314.00 05/22/2018 968 - Health Career Connection Summer Intern for DHCD
Soroptimist House of Hope $5,000.00 06/08/2018 970 - Client management computers
Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary $6,000.00 07/16/2018 971 - SOCIAL SERVICES FOR DISCHARGE PATIENTS AT DRMC
Paws & Hearts $3,000.00 08/02/2018 972 - Additional Pet Therapy Teams
Senior Advocates Of The Desert $5,000.00 08/20/2018 973 - Benefits Outreach at 4 Local Senior Centers
Hanson House Foundation, Inc. $5,000.00 09/24/2018 975 - Trauma Family Stay Subsidies
HARC, Inc. $399,979.00 09/25/2018 974 - 2019 Coachella Valley Community Health Survey
Cove Communities Senior Association dba The Joslyn Center $112,050.00 10/23/2018 980 - Joslyn Wellness Center Senior Behavioral Services Program
Desert Arc $164,738.00 10/23/2018 981 - Desert Arc Health Care Program
Desert Healthcare Foundation $136,000.00 10/25/2018 976 - Ready Set Swim
Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary $6,000.00 10/29/2018 977 - EMERGENT NEEDS FOR CANCER PATIENTS
FIND Food Bank $389,502.09 11/27/2018 979 - FIND’s Healthy Food First / Pathways Out of Hunger pilot
Eisenhower Medical Center dba Eisenhower Health $6,000.00 12/06/2018 982 - Eisenhower Lucy Curci Cancer Center Patient Support
Women Leaders Forum Of The Coachella Valley $1,000.00 01/02/2019 983 - WLF's Young Women Leaders Program
Assistance League Coachella Valley $5,000.00 02/05/2019 987 - Operation School Bell-Hygiene Program
Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary $6,000.00 02/07/2019 988 - EMERGENT NEEDS FOR CANCER PATIENTS
Coachella Valley Volunteers In Medicine $121,500.00 03/26/2019 985 - Improving Community Health Through Affordable & Accessible Healthcare Services
Pegasus Therapeutic Riding $109,534.00 03/26/2019 989 - Cover Hard Costs Clients West of Cook Street
Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary $6,000.00 04/02/2019 991 - Social Services for Discharge Patients At Desert Regional Medical Center
Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary $6,000.00 04/02/2019 992 - EMERGENT NEEDS FOR CANCER PATIENTS
Galilee Center $75,000.00 04/16/2019 993 - Galilee Center Emergency Seervices
OneFuture Coachella Valley $700,000.00 04/16/2019 994 - Mental Health College and Career Pathway Development Initiative
Ronald McDonald House Charities of Southern California - Inland Empire Ronald McDonald House$200,000.00 04/16/2019 986 - Temporary Housing and Family Support Services Program
OneFuture Coachella Valley $14,628.00 05/28/2019 995 - HCC Summer 2019 Internships for DHCD and FIND
Martha's Village & Kitchen $200,896.00 06/04/2019 997 - Martha’s Village: Homeless Housing With Wrap-Around Services
Voices for Children $24,000.00 06/04/2019 1000 - Court Appointed Special Advocate (CASA) Program – Coachella Valley
Reynaldo J Carreon M D Foundation $5,000.00 06/11/2019 1003 - Dr Carreon Foundation scholarship program
Desert Healthcare Foundation $1,000,000.00 06/25/2019 1006 - Homelessness Initiative Collective Fund
Alzheimers Coachella Valley $5,000.00 07/08/2019 1009 - Certified Dementia Caregiver Training
Loma Linda University $2,507.92 07/11/2019 1016 - Translation of CHA
Community Partners $5,000.00 07/16/2019 1015 - Coachella Valley Health4All Young Adults Outreach/Education
Martha's Village & Kitchen $40,100.00 07/23/2019 1020 - Bridge Funding for MVK's Recuperative Care Program
Los Medicos Voladores aka Flying Doctors $5,000.00 07/31/2019 1019 - Flying Doctors & CV Medical Volunteers Clinic Day
Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary $6,000.00 08/08/2019 1024 - Emergent Needs for Cancer Patients
Jewish Family Service of the Desert $89,855.00 09/10/2019 1017 - Preventing Homelessness Among Coachella Valley Residents with Low Incomes
Desert Healthcare Foundation $200,000.00 09/24/2019 1025 - Ready, Set, Swim 2019/2020
Coachella Valley Rescue Mission $210,876.23 10/22/2019 1023 - Transportation for Seniors and Hospital Referrals
Neuro Vitality Center $194,110.00 11/12/2019 1021 - Community Based Adult Services (CBAS) Program
UC Riverside Foundation $5,000.00 11/19/2019 1031 - UCR School of Medicine Mission Award Fund
Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary $6,000.00 11/22/2019 1042 - Emergent Needs for Cancer Patients
City of Palm Springs $225,000.00 11/26/2019 1034 - Homeless Crisis Team and Wrap Around Services
California CareForce $5,000.00 12/10/2019 1039 - Coachella Valley 2020 clinic
Riverside Community Housing Corporation $15,844.00 12/12/2019 1043 - Oasis Mobile Home Park Drinking Water Project
Coachella Valley Association of Governments $10,000,000.00 12/17/2019 1029 - CV Link
Angel View $50,000.00 01/14/2020 1035 - Angel View Children's Outreach - East Valley
Coachella Valley Volunteers In Medicine $50,000.00 01/14/2020 1038 - Affordable and Accessible Healthcare Services For East Valley Residents
Assistance League Coachella Valley $5,000.00 02/10/2020 1051 - Hygiene Program
John F Kennedy Memorial Foundation $50,000.00 02/11/2020 1041 - SafeCare Home Visitation Program
Public Health Institute $249,960.13 02/11/2020 1046 - Coachella Air Quality and Health Analysis
Pueblo Unido Community Development Corporation $50,000.00 02/11/2020 1036 - Fostering Healthy Communities
Eisenhower Medical Center dba Eisenhower Health $6,000.00 03/16/2020 1059 - Gas cards/Emu Oil
FIND Food Bank $400,280.00 03/24/2020 1045 - Ending Hunger Today, Tomorrow, and for a Lifetime
Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary $6,000.00 03/26/2020 1061 - Emergent Needs for Cancer Patients
Hope through Housing Foundation $10,000.00 03/30/2020 1066 - COVID response
Well In The Desert $10,000.00 03/30/2020 1065 - Saving Lives
Cathedral City Senior Center aka Cathedral Center $10,000.00 03/31/2020 1072 - CCSC Operating Funding to Continue Essential Services
Borrego Community Health Foundation $150,000.00 04/01/2020 1084 - COVID 19 Response
Clinicas de Salud del Pueblo, DBA Innercare $150,000.00 04/01/2020 1081 - COVID-19 Response Grant
Coachella Valley Rescue Mission $25,000.00 04/01/2020 1067 - COVID-19 Response Grant
Cove Communities Senior Association dba The Joslyn Center $10,000.00 04/01/2020 1077 - Joslyn Center Nutrition Programs - Meals on Wheels and Penny's Pantry
Desert AIDS Project d/b/a/ DAP Health $150,000.00 04/01/2020 1083 - COVID-19 Response
Galilee Center $25,000.00 04/01/2020 1068 - Our Lady of Guadalupe Shelter
Martha's Village & Kitchen $25,000.00 04/01/2020 1075 - COVID-19 Safety Project
Mizell Center $10,000.00 04/01/2020 1078 - Mizell Center Meals on Wheels
Lift To Rise $600,000.00 04/02/2020 1080 - Economic Protection Plan + Rental Assistance
Borrego Community Health Foundation $350,000.00 04/03/2020 1086 - COVID-19 RAPID TESTING IN THE EASTERN COACHELLA VALLEY
Aids Assistance Program $10,000.00 04/07/2020 1063 - Food Voucher Program
Desert Arc $10,000.00 04/29/2020 1095 - COVID -19 Enclave Employment Essential Workers
Alianza Coachella Valley $10,000.00 04/30/2020 1104 - Covid-19 Emergency Relief Program
Family Services of the Desert, Inc dba Food Now $5,000.00 04/30/2020 1121 - Covid Relief and Assistance
Hanson House Foundation, Inc. $5,000.00 04/30/2020 1113 - Covid response grant
United Cerebral Palsy of the Inland Empire $10,000.00 04/30/2020 1101 - Essential In-Home Respite Care Program
Desert Cancer Foundation $150,000.00 05/27/2020 1057 - Patient Assistance Program
Olive Crest $50,000.00 05/27/2020 1085 - General Support for Mental Health Services to Vulnerable Children and Families in Coachella Valley
Reynaldo J Carreon M D Foundation $5,000.00 05/27/2020 1089 - Dr Carreon Foundation scholarships 2020
Coachella Valley Volunteers In Medicine $142,823.00 06/01/2020 1129 - Expanding access to healthcare in the eastern Coachella Valley during the COVID 19 pandemic
Regents Of The University Of California At Riverside $137,230.02 06/24/2020 1124 - COVID-19 Testing for Farm working Communities in the Eastern Coachella Valley
Grantmakers Concerned With Immigrants And Refugees $150,000.00 07/01/2020 1127 - California Immigrant Resilience Fund
Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary $6,000.00 07/13/2020 1130 - Social Services for Discharge Patients and NICU Patients at Desert Regional Medical Center
Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary $6,000.00 07/16/2020 1131 - Emergent Needs for Cancer Patients

Desert Healthcare Foundation $600,000.00 08/12/2020
1134 - Advancing the District’s Role in Addressing the Healthcare Needs of Black Communities in the Coachella Valley
a. Expanding Racial Diversity in the Health Profession Workforce -$100,000
b. Access to Healthcare Strategies - $400,000

Vision y Compromiso $5,000.00 08/25/2020 1132 - The Promotoras Census Outreach Project in Coachella Valley
California State University, San Bernardino $48,309.86 09/22/2020 1139 - Street Medicine Program / Department of Nursing
Vision y Compromiso $120,000.00 10/30/2020 1154 - Promotoras Engaged to Stop the Spread of COVID-19 in Coachella Valley
Alianza Coachella Valley $120,000.00 11/01/2020 1158 - ECV COVID-19 STRATEGIC COMMUNICATIONS AND OUTREACH PLAN
El Sol Neighborhood Educational Center $120,000.00 11/02/2020 1156 - Coachella Valley Collaborative Covid19 (ELC II)
Galilee Center $120,000.00 11/03/2020 1152 - Galilee Center Emergency Services
Pueblo Unido Community Development Corporation $120,000.00 11/03/2020 1155 - COVID 19 Collaborative
Organizacion en California de Lideres Campesinas $120,000.00 11/10/2020 1159 - Lideres Campesinas: Take It to the Fields Initiative
TODEC Legal Center $120,000.00 11/10/2020 1161 - Sembrando Prevencion
Youth Leadership Institute $120,000.00 11/10/2020 1157 - COVID-19 ECV
Hope through Housing Foundation $19,097.53 11/24/2020 1135 - Connections to Care
Well In The Desert $5,000.00 12/03/2020 1163 - Saving Lives
Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary $6,000.00 12/14/2020 1169 - Emergent Needs for Cancer Patients
Voices for Children $40,000.00 12/15/2020 1149 - Court Appointed Special Advocate (CASA) Program
Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary $2,000.00 01/14/2021 1177 - Wig Bank at Comprehensive Cancer Center
Alzheimer's Association $33,264.00 01/26/2021 1147 - Alzheimer's Association Critical Support
Cove Communities Senior Association dba The Joslyn Center $109,130.00 01/26/2021 1162 - Joslyn Wellness Center
Ronald McDonald House Charities of Southern California - Inland Empire Ronald McDonald House$119,432.00 01/26/2021 1136 - Temporary Housing and Family Support Services
El Sol Neighborhood Educational Center $185,000.00 01/28/2021 1172 - Coachella Valley Collaborative PHI Covid19
Galilee Center $25,000.00 01/28/2021 1176 - Galilee Center Emergency Services
Vision y Compromiso $185,000.00 01/28/2021 1181 - Promotoras Engaged to Stop the Spread of COVID-19 in Coachella Valley
Alianza Coachella Valley $25,000.00 02/11/2021 1180 - ECV COVID-19 STRATEGIC COMMUNICATIONS AND OUTREACH PLAN
Organizacion en California de Lideres Campesinas $70,000.00 02/11/2021 1185 - Lideres Campesinas: Take It to the Fields Initiative
Pueblo Unido Community Development Corporation $25,000.00 02/11/2021 1175 - COVID 19 Collaborative
TODEC Legal Center $95,000.00 02/11/2021 1189 - Sembrando Prevencion
Youth Leadership Institute $25,000.00 02/11/2021 1179 - COVID-19 ECV Collaborative - PHI
Jewish Family Service of the Desert $80,000.00 02/24/2021 1170 - Mental Health Counseling Services for Underserved Coachella Valley Residents
OneFuture Coachella Valley $200,000.00 02/24/2021 1148 - Coachella Valley Black/African American Healthcare Student Scholarships
Habitat for Humanity of the Coachella Valley, Inc. $5,000.00 02/25/2021 1178 - Housing Insecurity Prevention Program
Alzheimers Coachella Valley $5,000.00 03/24/2021 1190 - Alzheimer Families Support & Education Live Streaming Programs
Blood Bank of San Bernardino and Riverside Counties $150,000.00 03/24/2021 1171 - Bloodmobiles for Coachella Valley
Martha's Village & Kitchen $210,905.00 03/24/2021 1141 - Martha’s Village: Homeless Housing With Wrap-Around Services



Mizell Center $100,000.00 03/24/2021 1174 - Geriatric Case Management Program
Eisenhower Medical Center dba Eisenhower Health $6,000.00 03/31/2021 1186 - Supportive Care for Cancer Patients
Angel View $10,000.00 04/01/2021 1214 - Angel View Outreach COVID-19 Recovery
CIELO VISTA CHARTER SCHOOL $10,000.00 04/01/2021 1250 - COVID-19: RECOGNIZING AND GRAPPLING WITH THE TRAUMA FOR OUR STUDENTS, AND THE ROAD TO BOUNCING BACK
Desert Ability Center $5,000.00 04/01/2021 1225 - Virtual Online Training for People with Disabilities
Desert Recreation Foundation $5,000.00 04/01/2021 1231 - Stay Active - Adaptive/Terapeutic Recreation Membership Scholarships
Family Services of the Desert, Inc dba Food Now $5,000.00 04/01/2021 1233 - Emergency Food Assistance
Hidden Harvest $5,000.00 04/01/2021 1208 - Free, Fresh Produce for low income seniors & families
Inland Congregations United for Change (ICUC) $10,000.00 04/01/2021 1230 - ICUC Coachella Valley COVID Relief Program -
Neuro Vitality Center $10,000.00 04/01/2021 1221 - Vaccination 2021
Parkinson’s Resource Organization $5,000.00 04/01/2021 1262 - Expansion of Support Group Programming
Senior Shuttle, Inc. $5,000.00 04/01/2021 1196 - Senior Shuttle Operation Living Well
Soroptimist House of Hope $5,000.00 04/01/2021 1216 - Substance Use Disorders Treatment Center for Women
The L-Fund $5,000.00 04/01/2021 1247 - Health and Wellness
Transgender Health & Wellness Center $5,000.00 04/01/2021 1202 - Coachella Valley Transgender COVID Crisis Support & Operations
United Cerebral Palsy of the Inland Empire $10,000.00 04/01/2021 1239 - Skill Builders Virtual Recreation and Social Program
Variety Children's Charities of the Desert Tent 66 $5,000.00 04/01/2021 1234 - Sustainable Program Services Project
Galilee Center $150,000.00 04/28/2021 1266 - Our Lady of Guadalupe Shelter
Lift To Rise $300,000.00 04/28/2021 1277 - United Lift Rental Assistance 2021
Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary $6,000.00 05/05/2021 1278 - Emergent Needs for Cancer Patients
Reynaldo J Carreon M D Foundation $5,000.00 05/06/2021 1276 - 2021 Dr Carreon Foundation Scholarships
Desert AIDS Project d/b/a/ DAP Health $100,000.00 05/26/2021 1280 - DAP Health Expands Access to Healthcare
Alianza Coachella Valley $175,000.00 05/28/2021 1269 - CV COVID-19 Community Relief Fund
Galilee Center $195,000.00 05/28/2021 1270 - Galilee Center Emergency Services
Pueblo Unido Community Development Corporation $65,000.00 05/28/2021 1273 - Covid 19 Collaborative
TODEC Legal Center $425,000.00 05/28/2021 1274 - Sembrando Prevencion
Vision y Compromiso $125,000.00 05/28/2021 1271 - Promotoras Engaged to Stop the Spread of COVID-19 in Coachella Valley
Youth Leadership Institute $159,124.84 05/28/2021 1272 - Riverside Youth Taskforce
El Sol Neighborhood Educational Center $354,965.02 06/08/2021 1268 - Coachella Valley Collaborative Covid19
Borrego Community Health Foundation $528,126.74 07/27/2021 1288 - Improving Healthcare Access in Desert Highland Gateway Estates
Regents Of The University Of California At Riverside $5,000.00 09/28/2021 1293 - Providing mental health resources to alleviate depression, anxiety, and alcohol abuse in the COVID-19 Pandemic
Organizacion en California de Lideres Campesinas $125,000.00 10/14/2021 1275 - Lideres Campesinas: Take It to the Fields Initiative
Variety Children's Charities of the Desert Tent 66 $5,000.00 10/21/2021 1294 - Caring Connections
Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary $6,000.00 10/22/2021 1299 - Emergent Needs for Cancer Patients
Coachella Valley Volunteers In Medicine $154,094.00 11/09/2021 1296 - Improving Access to Healthcare Services
Desert Cancer Foundation $150,000.00 12/22/2021 1289 - Patient Assistance Program
CSUSB Philanthropic Foundation $54,056.00 01/26/2022 1303 - Nursing Street Medicine Program
Regents Of The University Of California At Riverside $107,767.23 01/26/2022 1301 - Community-Based Interventions to Mitigate Psychological Trauma and Mental Health Disparities in Immigrant Communities in the COVID-19 Pandemic
Vision To Learn $50,000.00 01/26/2022 1302 - Vision To Learn - Palm Springs, Desert Sands and Coachella Valley Unified School Districts
Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary $6,000.00 02/16/2022 1309 - Emergent Needs for Cancer Patients
Olive Crest $123,451.00 02/23/2022 1306 - General Support for Counseling and Mental Health Services to Vulnerable Children and Families in Coachella Valley
Angel View $76,790.00 04/27/2022 1313 - Improving Access to Primary and Specialty Care Services for Children with Disabilities
Desert Arc $102,741.00 04/27/2022 1311 - Desert Arc Healthcare for Adults with Disabilities Project Employment of Licensed Vocational Nurses
Hidden Harvest $5,000.00 05/25/2022 1317 - Free fresh produce for those in need
Voices for Children $60,000.00 05/25/2022 1314 - Court Appointed Special Advocate (CASA) Program
Alianza Nacional de Campesinas, Inc. $5,000.00 06/02/2022 1323 - Coachella Valley Farmworkers Food Distribution
Theresa A. Mike Scholarship Foundation $5,000.00 06/02/2022 1321 - Theresa A. Mike Scholarship Foundation
Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary $6,000.00 06/29/2022 1349 - Emergent Needs for Cancer Patients
El Sol Neighborhood Educational Center $147,031.51 06/29/2022 1328 - Expanding Access to Educational Resources for Promotores
Pueblo Unido Community Development Corporation $50,000.00 06/29/2022 1331 - Interim Drinking Water Program Core Support
Vision y Compromiso $131,937.24 06/29/2022 1325 - CVEC Unrestricted Grant Funds
Youth Leadership Institute $45,331.63 06/29/2022 1327 - Youth Voice in Mental Health
Alianza Coachella Valley $40,000.00 07/27/2022 1351 - Partnerships for Air Quality Community Training in Rural Communities of the Eastern Coachella Valley (SCAQMD DHCD Air Quality Academy)
Alianza Coachella Valley $100,000.00 07/27/2022 1332 - Expanding and Advancing Outreach Through Increasing Capacity Development
Clinicas de Salud del Pueblo, DBA Innercare $149,223.90 07/27/2022 1339 - Expansion of Mental Health Services for Children Beyond COVID-19 in the Coachella Valley
Desert Sands Unified School District $296,194.00 07/27/2022 1340 - Improving Access to Behavioral Health Education and Prevention Services to Children (0-18 years) and their Families.
Galilee Center $100,000.00 07/27/2022 1324 - Our Lady of Guadalupe Center
Martha's Village & Kitchen $99,854.00 07/27/2022 1336 - Behavioral Health Support for Homeless Children and Families
Regents Of The University Of California At Riverside $476,520.47 07/27/2022 1334 - Improving Access to Behavioral Health Education & Prevention Services to Children (0-18 years) and their Families
Transgender Health & Wellness Center $123,082.00 07/27/2022 1346 - Healing Rainbows
Hanson House Foundation, Inc. $5,000.00 08/05/2022 1322 - Emergent Needs to Clients of Hanson House Foundation
Eisenhower Medical Center dba Eisenhower Health $6,000.00 08/23/2022 1359 - Supportive Care for Cancer Patients
Desert AIDS Project d/b/a/ DAP Health $253,731.86 09/08/2022 1361 - DAP Health Monkeypox Virus Response
Cove Communities Senior Association dba The Joslyn Center $85,000.00 09/28/2022 1355 - The Joslyn Wellness Center
DPMG Health $500,000.00 09/28/2022 1329 - DPMG Health Street Medicine
John F Kennedy Memorial Foundation $57,541.44 09/28/2022 1350 - Behavioral Health Awareness and Education Program
Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary $2,000.00 10/17/2022 1366 - Wig Bank at Comprehensive Cancer Center
Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary $6,000.00 10/17/2022 1367 - Emergent Needs for Cancer Patients
Al Horton Memorial Rotary Foundation $5,000.00 10/21/2022 1364 - Community Service Financial Assistance
Blood Bank of San Bernardino and Riverside Counties $134,121.48 10/26/2022 1356 - Coachella Valley Therapeutic Apheresis Program
Foundation Of Palm Springs Unified School District $110,000.00 10/26/2022 1358 - School-Based Wellness Center Project
Jewish Family Service of the Desert $160,000.00 10/26/2022 1362 - Mental Health Counseling Services for Underserved Coachella Valley Residents
ABC Recovery Center $332,561.00 12/20/2022 1369 - Cost of Caring Fund Project
OneFuture Coachella Valley $605,000.00 12/20/2022 1330 - Building a Healthcare Workforce Pipeline
Riverside County Latino Commission on Alcohol & Drug Abuse Services Inc. $599,503.00 12/20/2022 1318 - Healthy Minds Healthy Lives - Mentes Sanas Vidas Sanas
TODEC Legal Center $100,000.00 12/20/2022 1326 - TODEC's Equity Program
Desert Recreation Foundation $10,000.00 12/21/2022 1357 - Adaptive Program Expansion: Inclusion & Education
Alianza Nacional de Campesinas, Inc. $10,000.00 01/12/2023 1374 - Coachella Valley Farmworkers Food Distribution
California CareForce $10,000.00 01/20/2023 1375 - Riverside County Free Healthcare Clinic 2023
Organizacion en California de Lideres Campesinas $150,000.00 01/25/2023 1333 - Healthcare Equity for ECV Farmworker Women and Families
Pegasus Therapeutic Riding $55,673.01 01/25/2023 1363 - Pegasus Equine Assisted Therapy Program
Palms to Pines Parasports dba SoCal Adaptive Sports $10,000.00 01/30/2023 1373 - Leveling the Playing Field
HIV+Aging Research Project-Palm Springs $10,000.00 02/02/2023 1370 - The Positive Connections 50+ Virtual Village
Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary $6,000.00 02/15/2023 1385 - Emergent Needs for Cancer Patients
Reynaldo J Carreon M D Foundation $50,000.00 02/28/2023 1372 - Dr. Carreon Scholarship Program
ABC Recovery Center $14,193.93 03/01/2023 1379 - RODA Harm Reduction Project - City of Indio
Alianza Coachella Valley $84,181.00 03/08/2023 1382 - COVID-19 Clinics & Educational Outreach
El Sol Neighborhood Educational Center $122,281.67 03/08/2023 1378 - Coachella Valley Collaborative Covid19
Galilee Center $83,575.79 03/08/2023 1380 - Distribution of PPE Bags and COVID-19 Resources Information
Vision y Compromiso $290,843.73 03/08/2023 1383 - Initiative to Address COVID-19 Disparities
Youth Leadership Institute $76,691.00 03/08/2023 1384 - Youth Voice in Covid outreach Strategies
TODEC Legal Center $90,739.97 03/14/2023 1381 - Sembrando Prevencion
PS Test Inc. $10,000.00 05/08/2023 1390 - Testing & Treating the Growing Health Crisis
Galilee Center $268,342.00 05/24/2023 1392 - Galilee Center Extended Shelter
Lift To Rise $900,000.00 05/25/2023 1391 - Driving Regional Economic Stability Through Collective Impact
Rotary Club Of Palm Desert Foundation $10,000.00 06/13/2023 1395 - Assistance in providing scholarships for students majoring in healthcare
Theresa A. Mike Scholarship Foundation $10,000.00 06/26/2023 1399 - Theresa A. Mike Scholarship Foundation
Desert AIDS Project d/b/a/ DAP Health $1,025,778.00 06/27/2023 1393 - DAP Health Expands Access to Healthcare
Desert Healthcare Foundation $750,000.00 06/27/2023 1398 - Core Operating Support
Word of Life Fellowship Center $10,000.00 06/28/2023 1401 The Bridge to Better
Boys & Girls Club Of Coachella Valley $10,000.00 07/24/2023 1396 Healthy Habits
CSUSB Philanthropic Foundation $72,370.20 07/25/2023 1394 PDC Nursing Street Medicine Program
El Sol Neighborhood Educational Center $92,550.17 07/25/2023 1407 COVID-19 vaccines to seniors and individuals with special needs
Step Up On Second Street Inc $64,401.00 07/25/2023 1389 Step Up’s ECM/ILOS programs in the Coachella Valley
Vision y Compromiso $79,781.38 07/25/2023 1411 COVID-19 and Flu Vaccines for Seniors and Persons with Special Needs
Well In The Desert $10,000.00 08/21/2023 1397 Hot Meals Program
Ronnie's House for Hope $10,000.00 08/30/2023 1402 Center
Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary $6,000.00 09/12/2023 1415 Emergent Needs for Cancer Patients
Desert Access and Mobility $10,000.00 09/13/2023 1414 Mobility/Management Assistance
Desert Arc $291,271.00 09/27/2023 1400 Desert Arc Health Care Program
Martha's Village & Kitchen $369,730.00 09/27/2023 1404 Martha’s Village: Homeless Housing With Wrap-Around Services Expansion
Variety Children's Charities of the Desert Tent 66 $101,655.00 09/27/2023 1405 Expansion of Core Programs and Services 
Alianza Nacional de Campesinas, Inc. $57,499.00 10/25/2023 1410 Coachella Valley Farmworkers Food Distribution
Coachella Valley Volunteers In Medicine $478,400.00 10/25/2023 1408 Ensuring access to healthcare through awareness and continuation of services delivery.
Voices for Children $81,055.00 10/25/2023 1413 Court Appointed Special Advocate (CASA) Program
DPMG Health $1,057,396.00 10/30/2023 1412 DPMG Health Community Medicine
Eisenhower Medical Center dba Eisenhower Health $6,000.00 12/05/2023 1424 Transportation Assistance for cancer patients
Blood Bank of San Bernardino and Riverside Counties $97,582.65 12/19/2023 1419 LifeStream's Attracting New Donors Initiative
Braille Institute of America $36,697.00 12/19/2023 1420 Low Vision Telehealth Services, Braille Institute Coachella Valley
Olive Crest $359,594.00 12/19/2023 1421 General Support for Counseling and Mental Health Services to Vulnerable Children and Families in Coachella Valley
Vision To Learn $50,000.00 12/19/2023 1403 Palm Desert and Coachella Valley VTL program 
Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary $6,000.00 01/04/2024 1425 Emergent Needs for Cancer Patients
The American Institute for Respiratory Equity dba The Foundation for AAIR $9,293.00 02/02/2024 1430 Asthma Newly Diagnosed Kit
Desert Cancer Foundation $163,478.61 02/27/2024 1429 Patience Assistance (PA) Program & Community Outreach
The Pink Journey Foundation $10,000.00 02/29/2024 1456 Rolling with Hope
Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary $6,000.00 03/25/2024 1458 Emergent Needs for Cancer Patients
Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary $2,000.00 04/03/2024 1459 Wig Bank at Comprehensive Cancer Center
Angel View $86,250.00 04/23/2024 1455 Outreach program to reduce social isolation and loneliness 
Cove Communities Senior Association dba The Joslyn Center $200,000.00 04/23/2024 1445 Increasing Behavioral Health Access and Social Connectedness for Older Coachella Valley Adults 
Desert AIDS Project d/b/a/ DAP Health $125,000.00 04/23/2024 1441 DAP Health Community Health Workers Build Community Connections 
El Sol Neighborhood Educational Center $200,000.00 04/23/2024 1452 Coachella Valley Community Assistance, Resources, and Empowerment Services (CV-CARES)
Variety Children's Charities of the Desert Tent 66 $102,949.00 04/23/2024 1432 Outreach and Future Program Expansion 
Vision y Compromiso $199,914.00 04/23/2024 1453 Cultivando Community Connections
Voices for Children $60,000.00 04/23/2024 1443 Court Appointed Special Advocate (CASA) Program
Youth Leadership Institute $100,000.00 04/23/2024 1437 Community Advocates for Resilient Emotional Safety - (ECV CARES)
Habitat for Humanity of the Coachella Valley, Inc. $10,000.00 04/24/2024 1431 Housing Insecurity Prevention Program for Low Income Coachella Valley Residents
ABC Recovery Center $150,133.31 05/28/2024 1460 Nursing Care and Prescription Medications
Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary $6,000.00 06/27/2024 1471 Emergent Needs for Cancer Patients
The Bridges 2 Hope $10,000.00 07/24/2024 1469 The Bridges 2 Hope
Theresa A. Mike Scholarship Foundation $10,000.00 08/01/2024 1473 Theresa A. Mike Scholarship Foundation 
Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary $6,000.00 09/23/2024 1474 Emergent Needs for Cancer Patients
Regents Of The University Of California At Riverside $228,863.00 10/01/2024 1465 Increasing Access to Primary Care for Latinx and Indigenous Latin American Patients in the Coachella Valley
Riverside County Office of Education Alternative Education $199,874.00 10/03/2024 1472 Cross County Support: Mental Health Services for Coachella Valley Students
Desert AIDS Project d/b/a/ DAP Health $200,000.00 12/17/2024 1477 DAP Health Improved Access to Diagnosis and Treatment for Conditions related to Poor Air Quality among At-Risk Populations in Coachella Valley
Desert Arc $139,495.00 12/17/2024 1476 Desert Arc Health Care Program
Desert Recreation Foundation $197,477.00 12/17/2024 1480 Youth CARE (Clean Air and Recreation for Everyone)



OneFuture Coachella Valley $374,900.00 12/17/2024 1485 RN Expansion Project
The American Institute for Respiratory Equity dba The Foundation for AAIR $199,876.00 12/17/2024 1484 RESCUE Coachella Valley, an air quality school asthma pilot 
Vision y Compromiso $200,000.00 12/17/2024 1483 Asthma Preventive (and Home Visiting) Services to Mitigate Air Quality Conditions in Coachella Valley 
Youth Leadership Institute $200,000.00 12/17/2024 1479 ECV CARES 
Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary $9,000.00 01/22/2025 1489 Emergent Needs for Cancer Patients
California CareForce $10,000.00 01/23/2025 1494 - 2025 Riverside Free Healthcare Clinic
Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary $2,000.00 01/23/2025 1475 Wig Bank at Comprehensive Cancer Center
Shay's Warriors $10,000.00 01/30/2025 1492 Mental Health for Cancer Survivors
Regents Of The University Of California At Riverside $500,000.00 02/25/2025 1468 Improving Access to Behavioral Health Education and Prevention Services
St. John's Community Health $1,000,000.00 02/25/2025 1478 St. John’s Community Health Indio Community Health Center Start-Up
Desert Sands Unified School District $7,625.00 03/06/2025 1497 Grant Proposal for Additional Automated External Defibrillators (AEDs) at Washington Charter School
Reynaldo J Carreon M D Foundation $86,250.00 03/25/2025 1496 Dr. Carreon Health Scholarship Program
Birthchoice of the Desert $10,000.00 04/09/2025 1490 Birth Choice of the Desert Prental Care Referral CVHD Collaborative
CSUSB Philanthropic Foundation $88,013.00 04/22/2025 1493 PDC Nursing Street Medicine Program
OneFuture Coachella Valley $839,500.00 04/22/2025 1501 Building a Healthcare Workforce Pipeline
Variety Children's Charities of the Desert Tent 66 $175,016.00 04/22/2025 1498 Core Program Expansion 
GANAS - Genuine. Animate. Navigate. Assist. Succeed. $10,000.00 05/13/2025 1508 GANAS General Operating
Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary $6,000.00 06/16/2025 1512 Emergent Needs for Cancer Patients
Word of Life Fellowship Center $10,000.00 06/16/2025 1510 Continue to Serve the Homeless and Needy in Desert Hot Springs
Planned Parenthood of the Pacific Southwest $236,555.00 06/24/2025 1488 Bridging Care Gaps: Expanding Sexual and Reproductive Health Services in the Coachella Valley
Eisenhower Medical Center dba Eisenhower Health $6,000.00 07/01/2025 1520 Transportation Assistance for cancer patients
Alianza Nacional de Campesinas, Inc. $75,000.00 07/22/2025 1519 Coachella Food Distribution
Vision y Compromiso $193,145.00 07/22/2025 1511 Expanded Access to Mental Health Services for Children and Families in Coachella Valley
Desert Access and Mobility $10,000.00 09/08/2025 1524 Pathways to Care: Expanding Access to Medical and Mental Health Services for Adults and Seniors with Disabilities
Parkinson’s Resource Organization $10,000.00 09/23/2025 1525 PRO Support Groups and Exercise Programs for People Living with Parkinson’s and their Caregivers
Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary $6,000.00 09/24/2025 1529 Emergent Needs for Cancer Patients
Cancer Support Community Los Angeles $33,089.00 09/30/2025 1516 Cancer Support Community Palm Springs & Coachella Valley Expansion
Coachella Valley Volunteers In Medicine $1,110,318.00 09/30/2025 1506 Healthcare access 
Ronald McDonald House Charities of Southern California - Inland Empire Ronald McDonald House$80,200.00 09/30/2025 1515 Family Support Services (FSS)
Theresa A. Mike Scholarship Foundation $10,000.00 10/09/2025 1527 Theresa A. Mike Scholarship Foundation 
Regents Of The University Of California At Riverside $192,156.00 10/28/2025 1504 A Pathway Program to Build the Capacity of Premedical Students to Address the Healthcare Needs of Coachella Valley Residents
Riverside County Latino Commission on Alcohol & Drug Abuse Services Inc. $1,214,466.00 10/29/2025 1518 Coachella Valley Youth and Families Wellness Initiative
Beacon Foundation $10,000.00 11/04/2025 1532 Beacon Foundation SMART Recovery Handbook Program.
Wellness Equity Institute $10,000.00 11/20/2025 1528 Street to Stability Health Navigation 
Eisenhower Medical Center dba Eisenhower Health $6,000.00 11/25/2025 1563 Transportation and Food Assistance for cancer patients
California CareForce $10,000.00 12/04/2025 1566 - 2026 Free Healthcare Clinic
Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary $6,000.00 12/08/2025 1568 Emergent Needs for Cancer Patients
Big Brothers Big Sisters of the Desert $151,922.00 12/16/2025 1552 BBBSD: Mentoring & Education For Mental Well-Being
Boys & Girls Club of Cathedral City $140,732.00 12/16/2025 1540 Roots of Resilience - Cultivating strength, connection, and emotional well-being for youth and families — a partnership between the Boys & Girls Club of Cathedral City and Jewish Family Services of the Desert.
Desert Cancer Foundation $326,000.00 12/16/2025 1558 Patient Assistance Program (PAP)
El Sol Neighborhood Educational Center $248,565.00 12/16/2025 1544 Raíces de Resiliencia: Community Health Workers Supporting Youth and Families in the Coachella Valley
Oak Grove Institute Foundation $248,055.00 12/16/2025 1549 Unlocking the Future: Mental Health for Transitional Aged Youth
Olive Crest $249,865.00 12/16/2025 1538 Prevention and Restoration of Minors Involved in Sexual Exploitation – Crisis Response Team
Vision To Learn $200,000.00 12/16/2025 1535 No cost vision screenings, exams, and glasses for underserved communites in Coachella Valley, Desert Sands and Palm Spring Unified School Districts
Desert Regional Medical Center Auxiliary $2,000.00 01/05/2026 1523 Wig Bank at Comprehensive Cancer Center


